PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT

‘

This Partnership Agreement (this “Agreement”), dated as of July 1, 2020 (the “Effective Date”), is entered into by and
between Alamo Colleges District (“ACD”), a Texas public community college district and the San Antonio Independent
School District (the “District”), a political subdivision of the State of Texas. Herein each of the District and ACD shall be a
“Party” and collectively the “Parties”.

RECITALS

WHEREAS, pursuant to Texas Education Code (“TEC”) §§ 11.174(a)(2), 48.252 and 12.101(a)(3), the District is
empowered to enter into contracts with an institution of higher education to operate schools as an in-district charter.

WHEREAS, it is the mission of ACD to empower its diverse communities for success by offering affordable public
college and workforce education to reduce poverty.

WHEREAS, the Parties hereby desire for ACD to undertake responsibility for the management and operation of
the schools listed below as public in-district charter schools and subject to approval by the Texas Education Agency’s
(hereinafter, “TEA”) Commissioner of Education, pursuant to Texas Education Code § 11.174(a)(2). The schools listed
below may be referred to collectively as either the “Partnership Schools” or the “Schools”, or individually as a “School”.

School Name School Address

Fox Tech High School for Health and Law | 637 North Main Avenue, San Antonio, Texas 78205
Professions
St. Philip’s College Early College High School 1801 Martin Luther King Drive, San Antonio, Texas 78203
Travis Early College High School 1915 North Main Avenue, San Antonio, Texas 78212

WHEREAS, ACD agrees to comply with all applicable provisions of state law, including the applicable provisions
and requirements of TEC, Subchapter C, Chapter 12.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, the mutual promises herein contained and other good and
valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties hereto, agree as follows:

For and during the term of this Agreement, ACD shall manage and operate the Schools in accordance with Applicable Law.
“Applicable Law” means all state and federal laws, rules, regulations, and administrative and judicial determinations and
decisions that govern the performance of this Agreement, as they currently exist or as they may be adopted, amended,
or issued during the term of this Agreement.

1. The Schools

a) The District authorizes ACD to manage and operate the Partnership Schools, as independent campuses
subject to transparent accountability requirements, which are set by TEC Chapters 39 and 39A and the
provisions of this Agreement. ACD must successfully meet and maintain the Performance Contract
objectives for the Partnership Schools as set forth in this Agreement and as governed by SAISD Board
Policy EL(LOCAL). Further authorizations will be contingent upon ACD successfully meeting and
maintaining the Performance Contract objectives for the Partnership Schools. Future authorization of
additional schools is also dependent upon the results of an annual audited ACD financial and compliance
report. ACD and SAISD are committed to gathering working data at the Partnership Schools and
collaboratively developing more specific metrics as data is gathered throughout the Term of this
Agreement. The District shall have final authority on the development of all performance contract metrics
and consequences for the Partnership Schools, which are described in Section 10 and attached as Exhibit
A.



b) In addition to the autonomies and authorities defined in Section 3 below, ACD’s primary responsibilities
for this partnership will include the following:

i Oversee Academic Programs — Work with school principals to determine curriculum,
professional development, and teacher support; and ensure fidelity to each Partnership School’s
in-district charter program, as described in Section 3;

ii. Support College Partnerships — Enhance dual credit options, CTE pathways, school-college
relationships, and support for graduating seniors at the Partnership Schools, as described in
Section 3;

iii. Manage School Principals — Hire, manage, and formally evaluate Partnership School principals,
as described in Section 4;

iv. Provide Financial Oversight — Establish a governing board (or board sub-committee) over
Partnership Schools, as described in Section 7; and approve Partnership School budgets and
include Partnership School funds in ACD’s annual financial audit, as described in Section 8; and

V. Meet School Performance Goals — Work with school principals to meet academic, operational,
and financial metrics defined by the school performance contracts, as described in Section 10
and attached as Exhibit A.

c) ACD agrees to implement the following academic models at the Partnership Schools:

i Fox Tech High School for Health and Law Professions will implement a health magnet pathway
and a law magnet pathway.

ii. St. Philip’s College Early College High School will implement an early college high school model.

iii. Travis Early College High School will implement an early college high school model.

d) The District agrees that it will provide ACD the same opportunities, support, and services provided to any
other charter located in the District (regardless of that charter’s authorizer) in authorizing ACD to operate
the Partnership Schools and as required by law.

e) ACD retains the right to seek authorization as an open enrollment charter holder under Texas Education
Code 12.101 in order to support, manage, and/or operate open enrollment charter schools in Bexar
County that will operate independently of the Agreement.

f) ACD shall have the option to phase in the full implementation of its model at any new Partnership School
over the first year of the School’s operation and thereafter.

Enrollment

a) Choice Schools and Programs include in-district charters, magnets, and early college high schools. The

Partnership Schools will be designated as Choice Schools. As Choice Schools, the Partnership Schools will
follow district policies and administrative procedures for the enroliment and withdrawal of all students,
including, but not limited to, policies FD(LOCAL) and FDB(LOCAL) and administrative procedures F1 and
F51. Staff from the Office of Access and Enrollment Services will meet annually with the campus principals
and ACD staff to review admissions criteria and establish the number of seats available for enroliment in
each grade level.



b)

d)

f)

g)

h)

Enrollment at the Schools is based on interest rather than ability. Students are not screened based on
academic criteria but admitted by a lottery. The District may agree to set aside a certain percentage of
students from outside the school district boundary.

The Parties agree and understand that the District may not assign a student to a School unless the
student’s parent or guardian has voluntarily enrolled the student at the School. A student’s parent or
guardian may remove the student from the School at any time and enroll the student at the school to
which the student would ordinarily be assigned.

ACD will participate in the District’s unified enrollment system.

The District’s Office of Access and Enrollment Services will include the Partnership Schools’ brand and the
Partnership Schools’ information on any student recruitment or enrollment marketing materials and will
invite the Partnership Schools to attend any student recruitment events, such as in-district charter fairs,
as part of the administrative fee.

The District, in coordination with ACD, will lead the student recruitment and enrollment process through
a lottery (if there are more applicants than there are seats at the Partnership Schools) and enrollment
phases. Partnership School Staff will support District efforts by canvassing, holding open houses, attending
District recruiting events and community meetings, mailing acceptance and waitlist letters and making
calls to families to help with enrollment decisions, sending follow-up letters to admitted students,
conducting on-campus enrollment meetings, calling waitlisted students, and monitoring attendance
during the opening weeks of school in case additional students need to be called from the waitlist.

In addition to the enrollment restrictions required by TEC §11.174(h) and (i) and District Policy FDB(LOCAL)
and Administrative Procedure F1 and F51, the following student enrollment provisions, subject to the
provisions of state law and as may be revised by the Parties as necessary to meet the federal definition of
a charter school, shall be followed by the Parties:

i. ACD will work with the District to ensure preferences for current students attending the campuses in
the school year before its conversion under this Agreement.

ii. Studentsinlower grade levels at the Partnership Schools will receive automatic admission to the next
grade level.

iii. As seats become available at the Partnership Schools, enrollment will be open to all students within
the State of Texas, subject to the priority rules described in state law, FDB(LOCAL), Administrative
Procedure F51, and this Agreement.

iv. The Partnership Schools’ students will be allowed to transfer to any of the District’s schools when
seats are available and in accordance with the Parties’ respective transfer policies and administrative
procedures for Choice Schools and Programs.

ACD is prohibited from discriminatory admission or expulsion of a student on the basis of a student’s
national origin, ethnicity, race, religion, disability, academic achievement, or sex, including sexual
orientation or gender identity.

Operations

a)

ACD is exempt from laws and rules to the fullest extent allowed by TEC, Chapter 12, Subchapter C, and
exempt from all district policies except for laws, rules, and policies that are specifically identified as
applicable to the Schools in this Agreement. ACD will have initial, final, and sole autonomy to run all
aspects of the Schools subject only to Applicable Law, this Agreement, and each School’s charter. In this
Agreement, all autonomies and authorities granted to ACD shall be the initial, final and sole autonomy
and authority.



b)

ACD will retain as much authority and autonomy as permitted by law or TEA Rule, including 19 Tex. Admin.
Code §§ 97.1075 and 97.1079, over its Schools and operations. Any authority or responsibility not
specifically given to the District in the Agreement or by law or TEA Rule, will remain with ACD including,
but not limited to, the following:

i ACD will have initial, final, and sole autonomy concerning the mission, vision and core values of
the School in accordance with Applicable Law and each School’s charter.

ii. ACD will have initial, final, and sole authority over strategic planning (e.g. grade configuration,
calendar, staffing structure, etc.) for the Schools in coordination with the District and in
accordance with each School’s charter.

iii. ACD will have initial, final, and sole authority to determine, adopt and implement each School’s
entire budget, including any and all federal and state grants due to the School, provided that the
amount of per pupil funds that each School receives will be determined in accordance with
Section 8 below.

iv. ACD will have full initial, final, and sole autonomy with regard to the academic program of the
Schools (subject to state standards), including, but not limited to, curriculum, course selection,
class size and teacher leveling (subject to universally applied District staffing formulas and in
accordance with Section 8 below), professional development, lesson plans, instructional
strategies, instructional materials (as defined in TEC § 31.002(1)), and summer school, in
accordance with each School’s charter.

V. ACD will have initial, final, and sole authority to approve all curriculum decisions beyond the
minimum requirements outlined in 19 Tex. Admin. Code § 74.2 (relating to Description of a
Required Elementary Curriculum) and 19 Tex. Admin. Code §74.3 (relating to Description of a
Required Secondary Curriculum).

vi. ACD will have initial, final, and sole autonomy to set the school calendar and daily schedule,
which may differ from those in other district campuses, in accordance with each School’s
charter.

vii. ACD will have initial, final, and sole authority to approve all assessments at the Partnership

Schools that are not required by the state of Texas. ACD agrees to participate in beginning-of-
year, middle-of-year, and end-of-year district-wide NWEA MAP assessments.

The District is the Local Education Agency (“LEA”) for all purposes, including, but not limited to,
compliance with Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, as amended; the Individuals with
Disabilities Education Act (“IDEA”); the Americans with Disabilities Act, as amended; Titles VI and IX of the
Civil Rights Act of 1964; the Family Education Rights and Privacy Act (“FERPA”) and other areas of law
applicable to LEA’s including those described in TEC §12.056. However, ACD will have initial, final, and
sole autonomy over programs for students in special populations including, but not limited to, those who
qualify for special education, gifted and talented students, and English Learners (ELs) at the Schools,
subject to and consistent, however, with all applicable state and/or federal requirements.

i ACD agrees that the Partnership Schools will have Dual Language, Transitional Bilingual Late Exit,
or English as a Second Language (ESL) programs that will provide native language supports needed
for students to achieve mastery of content area standards, as well as proficiency in English. ELs
will have access to all curricular, co-curricular, and extra-curricular activities available to all other
students. Current demographics indicate that the largest population of ELs will be native Spanish
speakers; therefore, ACD will make all efforts to recruit staff members who are proficient in
Spanish. In addition, professional development for school staff will be tailored to support the
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d)

e)

f)

g)

bilingual development of the Partnership Schools students and to encourage and preserve the
culture of the school’s community. ACD will ensure interpretation and translation support and/or
services for families whose dominant language is not English.

ii. The Partnership Schools’ staff will work with the District in the creation and staffing of the ARD
Committee or 504 teams and will work with the District to schedule all committee or team
meetings and to provide a free appropriate public education (“FAPE”), equal educational
opportunity, procedural safeguards and due process to students enrolled at the Partnership
Schools.

iii. As the responsible LEA, the District will have the authority to periodically review the Partnership
Schools’ programs for special populations for legal compliance, through a mutually agreed-upon
process.

iv. The District will provide the full continuum of placements for students whose IEP requires
placement or services outside of the Partnership Schools’ programs, and the District will provide
all related services directly (or by contract) and will be responsible for providing all required
evaluations (such as psychoeducational evaluations, comprehensive psychological evaluations,
and/or neuropsychological evaluations) in accordance with applicable legal timelines or otherwise
as agreed by a student’s ARD Committee.

V. ACD and the Partnership Schools’ staff will work with the District in helping the District remain in
compliance with the IDEA’s Child Find and FAPE obligations. ACD and the Partnership Schools may
choose to utilize the District’s services and supports in the provision of student services other than
related services referenced above and in Section 12.a.3 where ACD and the Partnership Schools’
staff deems that District provision of those services and supports are appropriate and best for
students, and such arrangement will be provided with District funding.

vi. ACD will have the initial, final, and sole authority, at its discretion, to procure federal grants and
federal Title funds for use at the Partnership Schools, subject to applicable federal and state law
and implementing regulations. To the extent that any federal or state grant funds, differential
funding, High Cost Funds (“HCF”) or State Compensatory Education Funds exists for any special
student(s) or populations it will be passed through to the Partnership Schools for use at the
Partnership Schools.

ACD shall adopt the District’s FO Series (LOCAL and LEGAL) policies, as amended, and related District
administrative procedures, regarding student discipline, including the District’s Student Code of Conduct,
for the Partnership Schools. ACD will have freedom to instill its culture at the Partnership Schools events
or activities and select its own behavior management programs and strategies that are in alignment with
the District’s Code of Conduct.

ACD shall have initial, final, and sole autonomy with regard to parent engagement and communications,
fundraising and grant applications, and community partnerships, in coordination with the District. ACD
and the Partnership Schools will design and implement family engagement initiatives to involve families
in the life of the school.

ACD shall have initial, final, and sole autonomy for the development of extracurricular activities and sports
for the Schools, subject to state UIL rules (if participating in UIL) and subject to the applicable provisions
of TEC §12.056(b)(2)(G), TEC §33.081 and any successor statutes, in coordination with the District.

ACD will have initial, final, and sole autonomy over college and career counseling as applicable to the
school, in coordination with the District. ACD will support and enhance dual credit options, career and
technical education (CTE) pathways, and college advising programs at the Partnership Schools.
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h)

j)

k)

o)

p)

The District shall provide substitute teachers to the Partnership Schools upon request by the Partnership
Schools’ staff in accordance with District procedures and policies.

ACD will have initial, final, and sole autonomy over the Partnership Schools’ marketing, communications,
and branding, in coordination with the District.

Partnership School Staff will be responsible for the Schools’ purchasing and vendor approvals and
budgeting subject to the District’s Purchasing and Acquisition Policies and Administrative Procedures and
Applicable Law.

ACD will manage the school in compliance with all applicable federal, state, and local laws, including but
not limited to civil rights and non-discrimination laws, and laws protecting students with disabilities. ACD
shall consult the District’s Superintendent and with the District’s general counsel when there is a
reasonable belief that the District’s interests may be jeopardized and specifically when there is a likelihood
or reasonable belief that the District may suffer legal exposure to suit or liability.

For state, federal, and/or private grants that the District applies and secures on behalf of the Schools, the
District will be responsible for managing all relevant reporting and disbursement functions.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, the District will remain the LEA for all relevant state and federal
compliance purposes and matters.

ACD (and its employees and staff with an educational need to know) shall be designated as an authorized
agent of the LEA and the Schools for purposes of compliance with FERPA (the Family Educational Rights
and Privacy Act), so as to have access to student information. The District shall be responsible for
maintenance and custody of student records and shall grant ACD and the Partnership Schools permission
to use the student records in a manner that is consistent with Applicable Law including student privacy
laws. ACD shall maintain the confidentiality of student records in accordance with FERPA and the District
Policy series FL.

The District will obtain all Board and TEA approvals that are required to grant ACD the autonomies listed
above. In the event that TEA does not approve a required autonomy under this contract, the Parties agree
to reform the specific autonomy to best capture ACD’s intended autonomy, but otherwise agree that the
remainder of this Agreement shall not be affected thereby and each remaining provision of the Agreement
shall continue to be valid and may be enforced to the fullest extent permitted by law. However, if the TEA
does not approve a material autonomy listed above in Section 3 or elsewhere in this Agreement, the
Parties agree to reform those portions of the Agreement in good faith and ACD reserves the right to
terminate the Agreement without penalty should that disapproval put the goals and intentions of this
Agreement at risk, as determined by ACD.

In accordance with state law, any approved in-district charter that is created by parent and teacher
petition may be revised only upon presentation to the SAISD Board of petitions signed by parents and
classroom teachers at the School.

Employees

a)

ACD shall directly employ at least one full-time employee to oversee the Schools. ACD shall select and
manage the Principals of the Schools. ACD shall have initial, final, and sole authority to directly manage
the instructional staff, either employed by the District or ACD, who provide services to at least a majority
of students at the Schools. ACD shall have initial, final, and sole authority over the assignment of all district
employees at the Partnership Schools, including initial, final, and sole authority to approve the assignment
of all district employees or contractors to the Partnership Schools, as well as initial, final, and sole
authority to supervise, manage, and rescind the assignment of any district employee or district contractor
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b)

d)

e)

f)

g)

h)

from the Partnership Schools. Any action by ACD to rescind the assignment of any district employee or
district contractor from the Partnership Schools will be done in accordance with the District’s contractual
policies and administrative procedures and in accordance with Applicable Law. District employees shall
have the opportunity to apply for an assignment to the Partnership Schools. In accordance with TEC §
11.174(c), nothing in this Agreement shall affect the rights and protections afforded by current
District employment contracts or agreements between the District and its contract employees. If ACD
rescinds the assignment of any District employee or District contractor, the District must grant the
request within 20 working days.

ACD will help recruit and train all school leadership, including principals, principal fellows, and
assistant principals. ACD will have initial, final, and sole authority over all leadership of the Schools and
initial, final, and sole autonomy to evaluate each School’s leader utilizing the District’s evaluation
procedures and processes as well as any additional performance measures ACD deems appropriate. The
campus school leader will serve as the supervisor of all employees at each Partnership School.

This Agreement shall not affect the rights and protections afforded by current District employment
contracts or agreements between the District and its contract employees pursuant to TEC §11.174(c). All
employees originally employed by the District and on assignment at the Partnership Schools shall remain
District employees and will work under the contractual and termination obligations of the District. Any
proposed adverse action against an employee, including, but not limited to non-renewal or termination,
must be done in accordance with the District’s contractual policies and administrative procedures and in
compliance with state and federal law. A reassignment from the Partnership Schools to another
assignment within the District shall not be considered an adverse employment action. The District has
consulted with campus personnel regarding provisions to be included in this Agreement.

A person may not be employed by or serve as a teacher, librarian, educational aide, administrator, or
school counselor for the Partnership Schools unless the person meets TEA requirements following a
review of the person’s national criminal history record information as provided by TEC §§ 22.0834 and
22.0832 (to the extent applicable). Any person working directly with ACD students or accessing
confidential student data, including, but limited to, any ACD employee and any vendor, consultant, or
volunteer, must also pass the same criminal history background check. ACD will contract with the District
to perform all criminal history background checks required by this Agreement and Applicable Law. ACD
and the Schools’ employees shall adhere to the laws in Senate Bill 7 in the 85th Texas Legislature and
codified in TEC §§ 21.006 and 22.087 and shall adhere to any District policies relating to TEC §§ 21.006
and 22.087.

Any and all legal issues that may arise with the District’'s employees with regard to their working
relationship with ACD shall be handled by the District’s legal counsel at the District’s cost.

If possible, the District and ACD may pursue any possible waivers or exemptions from certification
requirements (where applicable) for staff.

ACD will also have initial, final, and sole autonomy concerning an employee’s performance, selection,
management, work hours and conditions, assighment, job description, and duties at the Schools, in
accordance with each School’s charter. However, notwithstanding any employee evaluation instrument
it wishes to implement, ACD shall implement the Texas Teacher Evaluation and Support System (“T-TESS”)
and the Texas Principal Evaluation and Support System, (“T-PESS”) when evaluating its professional staff
in accordance with the District’s policies, administrative procedures, and timelines. The District execution
of those evaluations shall not interfere with ACD’s initial, final, and sole authority on which employees are
assigned to work at the school. ACD shall conduct required appraisal training in order to successfully
implement the T-TESS and T-PESS evaluation system, in coordination with the District.

The District shall be responsible for all salaries, compensation, benefits, and personnel records of its
employees assigned to the Partnership Schools.
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Communications and Marketing

a)

b)

d)

e)

ACD will provide the Schools with support regarding all press inquiries, press releases, school tour
requests, web marketing, branding and all other external relations, including corporate and institutional
partnerships, community engagement and civic initiatives, and at all times keeping the District reasonably
informed. Such support will include acting as or providing spokespersons for the Partnership Schools
before the media.

ACD will also design supplemental marketing materials used by the school, with ACD remaining
responsible for any production or marketing costs attributable to materials produced for the benefit of
the school.

It is understood and agreed that ACD will request all staff and all parents of students to sign a media
release form annually; those who do not sign the agreement will not have their or their child’s images or
information used in media releases.

ACD will coordinate with and maintain a collaborative and working relationship with the District’s
Communications Department.

ACD will ensure that the Partnership Schools and staff are aware of relevant District information and meet
applicable District deadlines, including public information response deadlines.

ACD Supervision of the Schools

a)

b)

d)

e)

ACD will inspect the Partnership Schools from time to time, but at least quarterly, using formal and
informal inspections, announced and unannounced as appropriate, and may, at its discretion, arrange for
third-party evaluation and feedback as it deems appropriate regarding (i) the instructional program of the
Partnership Schools and (ii) the Partnership Schools’ impact on student achievement, all as may be
necessary in order to ensure progress towards the Partnership Schools’ goals and compliance with all
regulatory and charter requirements.

ACD will prepare reports and documentation as reasonably required by the District, working with the
Partnership Schools in a timely and thorough manner, including any accountability plans and/or annual
and/or periodic reports in accordance with state and federal reporting requirements and timelines.

ACD will integrate the Partnership Schools into ACD’s existing network data and accountability systems (if
applicable). To the extent possible, and legally permissible, ACD will include the Partnership Schools in its
data collection and management systems. ACD and the Partnership Schools will preserve and protect all
personal identifying information as required by federal, state, and local data and educational record
privacy laws.

The Partnership Schools’ students will be listed on the District’s student information system. The District
will perform the same PEIMS functions, including all reporting to TEA, that it performs for all current
District campuses, as part of its administrative fee. ACD will have control over the Schools’ student data
other than PEIMS-related data. Although ACD will have control of its students’ data during the term of
this Agreement and in a manner that is consistent with Applicable Law, the District shall remain
responsible for maintenance and custody of student records with cooperation and support from ACD in
the administration of the record maintenance system. Such cooperation and support from ACD shall
include submission of any required student or employee data in accordance with District policy,
procedure, and designated timelines.

ACD shall maintain the confidentiality of all student data in accordance with FERPA, the District Policy
series FL, and all Applicable Law.



f) The District will allow ACD to conduct research utilizing the Schools in accordance with District policies
and procedures, which may necessitate additional data sharing agreements. ACD will allow the Schools to
participate in research projects and partnerships in accordance with District policies and procedures,
which may necessitate additional data sharing agreements.

Governance

a) ACD shall have a Governing Board for its nonprofit operations composed of a minimum of three board
members who may be members of the Alamo Colleges District Board of Trustees, at ACD’s discretion. The
ACD Governing Board shall comply with the Texas Open Meetings Act and Texas Public Information Act
under the Texas Government Code, including, but not limited to, any requirements related to the posting
of Governing Board meeting agendas and the manner in which Governing Board meetings are conducted.

b) The ACD Governing Board shall not include any member of the SAISD Board of Trustees, any District staff,
including the Superintendent, or any District appointees. At least a quorum of the Governing Board shall
meet, at minimum, three times annually to hear any matters related to the Partnership Schools. In
addition to any other legal requirements under the Texas Open Meetings Act, ACD shall post Governing
Board meeting agendas and meeting minutes on a publicly accessible website operated by ACD.

c) Each School’s overall educational framework, mission, budgetary approval, and policies shall be
developed and adopted by ACD’s Governing Board. The Schools shall be subject to the direction, control,
policies, practices, and procedures of ACD, subject to the requirements of this Agreement and input from
the Governing Board. ACD shall ensure that the curriculum meets the requirements of state law.

d) ACD’s Governing Board shall adopt each Partnership Schools’ operating budget at a meeting open to the
public in accordance with the District’s annual financial and campus-based budgeting policies, procedures,
and timelines.

e) ACD shall ensure that the following are posted on a publicly accessible website operated by ACD: (i) the
current roster of all Governing Board members; (ii) the annual schedule for Governing Board meetings;
and (iii) all Governing Board meeting agendas and minutes. The District is also authorized to post this
information on the district website in a manner that is easily accessible by District staff and the public, at
its discretion.

Finance

a) The Parties understand that this Agreement allows for the Schools to receive the District’s usual funds
from the State’s Foundation School Program that all students within the District receive, and to receive
additional Senate Bill 1882 funds for the students at the Schools (“SB 1882 Funds”) due to this partnership
Agreement.

b) For all Partnership School funds, including SB 1882 Funds, ACD will utilize the District’s financial reporting
policies and administrative procedures to ensure compliance with state, federal & local reporting and
compliance requirements in accordance with Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB),
Generally Accepted Accounting Principles, Generally Accepted Auditing Standards (GAAS) and Texas
Education Agency Financial Accountability System Resource Guide. Nothing herein contained shall
contractually require ACD to revise its financial accounting and reporting systems to adapt to the
relationship herein established, or for ACD itself to maintain any such system separate from its own and
the District’s self-maintained such systems, except for entries which ACD policies, ACD procedures, GASB
and other authorities applicable to ACD may require due to the relationship herein established.

c) It is the intent of this Agreement that the annual budget for each Partnership School will be developed in
the spring of each school year as a collaboration between ACD and the District. No later than 45 days
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d)

f)

g)

h)

j)

before the end of the District’s fiscal year, the District and ACD will determine the amount of per student
funding available to the Partnership Schools under this Agreement for the following school year. The
budgets will be determined in accordance with Section 8(k) below. In the event that the District
determines that per student funding available to any of the Partnership Schools in any annual School
budget will be reduced for the following school year, the District shall provide one year’s written notice
to ACD. The projected SB 1882 Funds and Management Fee for the first year of the partnership is
described in Exhibit B.

The District shall hold all Partnership Schools’ funds in a designated account for the Partnership Schools
and such funds shall only be spent in accordance with the budget adopted by ACD, in accordance with the
provisions of this Agreement related to the expenditure of funds going directly to the Schools. The funds
held by the District for ACD shall include state and Federal funds received by the District that are
generated by the Partnership Schools students, for the purpose of operating the Schools, including the
salaries of the employees assigned to the Partnership Schools, with no withholdings, except for the
Partnership Schools’ site-specific utilities and actual transportation costs that the District incurs, which
shall be passed onto the Partnership Schools by the District.

ACD will also have access to private or block grants received by it or the District to support the Partnership
Schools. For any grant funds that are allocated to the Partnership Schools and not committed to district-
wide programs or priorities, ACD shall have discretion regarding the manner in which such funds are spent.

The Partnership Schools’ funds (accounts) will be maintained in the District’s General Ledger with specific
accounts for the Partnership Schools through the District’s automated financial accounting and reporting
system. All accounts and funds shall be maintained and governed by state, federal, and local rules and
guidelines regarding their use as well as in accordance with District policies and administrative
procedures.

The Partnership Schools cannot be funded by the District at a level less than a regular District public school,
in accordance with universally applied District staffing formulas.

As noted above, ACD will work together with the District in good faith toward meeting student enroliment
targets through joint student recruitment efforts. In the event that enroliment targets are not met, the
District will ensure the Partnership Schools adequate funding sufficient to run the Partnership Schools’
school model to a previously agreed upon dollar amount for each school year of the Agreement subject
to the provisions of this Finance Section.

Unspent and/or unobligated federal and state grant funding will be administered in compliance with grant
funding requirements to ensure compliance with grant covenants and federal funding carryover
requirements. Unspent and/or unobligated local funds will remain with the Partnership Schools. Any
unspent or unobligated funds held by the Partnership Schools at the end of each fiscal year will remain
designated for use at the Partnership Schools and must be directly spent at the Partnership Schools should
there be funds left over at the end of the year.

The District shall retain an administrative support fee of 2.274% of the state revenue generated by
students at the Partnership Schools for certain services defined below:

i Services to maintain state and Federal compliance, reporting, and other related systems,
including, but not limited to, grants, student information systems, special education,

accountability, and academic transcripts.

ii. Unified enrollment system platform and related services.
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k)

m)

iii. Police and campus security services and personnel in the same manner as any other SAISD
school.

iv. Operation and maintenance of facilities, including, but not limited to, building maintenance and
repair, security equipment, capital repairs, landscaping and grounds upkeep.

V. Human resources and financial reporting and management systems, including, but not limited,
to criminal background checks, hiring platform, compensation systems, employee benefits
management, records management, payroll, budget systems, funds management, accounts
payable, and purchasing systems.

In addition to the above provisions, the Parties will annually determine the amount of per pupil funding
to be available under the Agreement and available under TEC §11.174 and TEA Rule, 45 days before the
start of the Schools’ fiscal year or as soon as reasonably practicable. The Parties will determine a total
budget of funds available for the Schools, with ACD retaining initial, final, and sole discretion (subject to
applicable state law, federal and local funding regulations) of how it distributes the funds within each
School’s budget in accordance with state and federal policies and guidelines. The source of funds for this
budget will include, but not be limited to:

1) State Foundation School Program (for all students), and State Compensatory Education funds
and HCF (defined above) for specific student populations such as special education, 504,
English Learners, etc.

2) SB 1882 Funds received by the District, which will be allocated as follows:

a. 1/3 of SB 1882 Funds will go to the Schools for their operation and management and
to pay for the cost of any non-formula staff and expenses at the Schools, if applicable;
and

b. 1/3 of SB 1882 Funds will be paid to ACD to fund all of ACD’s dual credit costs at the
Partnership Schools; and

c. 1/3 of SB 1882 Funds will be paid to ACD in the form of a Management Fee, which is
further defined in Section 9 below.

3) Federal grants including Title grants, IDEA-B, National School Lunch Program, National School
Breakfast and other federal and state child nutrition funds, and Charter Startup or Replication
Funding available to the District.

4) State, Federal, and Private funding to support the District-Charter partnership including TEC
§11.174.

5) State, Federal, and Private block grants obtained by the District to be distributed to its
students.

6) Local district funds.

Both Parties acknowledge and agree that the goal of this Agreement is to focus all efforts, money,
assistance and aid to the Partnership Schools students and site-based staff (i.e. teachers; principal;
teaching interns; etc.). Average Daily Attendance as defined by state law (“ADA”) of the Partnership
Schools shall be factored into the amount of SB 1882 Funds provided to the Partnership Schools.

References to “fiscal year” in this Agreement means the annual period beginning July 1 and ending June
11



10.

n)

p)

30.

ACD shall maintain a collaborative and working relationship with the District’s Financial Services
Department.

Within 120 days after the end of the District’s fiscal year, the District shall provide ACD with a written
report detailing all Partnership School funds received by the District and the expenditure of those funds
as contemplated by this Agreement.

There shall be no requirement that ACD make cash expenditures of its own funds as distinguished from
Partnership School funds under this Agreement, other than the costs of employment of the referenced
full-time employee to oversee the Partnership Schools and except as may be explicitly stated in this
Agreement.

Management Fee

a)

b)

As compensation for its services hereunder, ACD shall receive a management fee (the “Management
Fee”) in an amount equal to 1/3 of the SB 1882 Funds actually received by the District. The District’s
obligation to pay the Management Fee shall be contingent upon the District’s receipt of SB 1882 Funds.
In the event that the District secures additional funds (e.g., grant funds) to compensate ACD for its
services under this Agreement, such additional funds will offset and reduce the amount of SB 1882
Funds paid to ACD, provided that the overall amount of funds paid to ACD by the District on an annual
basis will be no less than 1/3 of SB 1882 Funds received by the District. If the amount of SB 1882 Funds
paid to ACD is reduced due to the availability of additional funds, the corresponding amount of SB 1882
Funds that is not paid to ACD will be redirected to the Schools. The Management Fee will be paid to ACD
annually, pursuant to a schedule mutually agreed upon by the Parties. The projected SB 1882 Funds and
Management Fee for the first year of the partnership is described in Exhibit B.

If the Texas Legislature repeals or defunds Senate Bill 1882 or changes the amount of SB 1882 Funds
awarded to the District on a per pupil basis, either Party may request a revision to the Management Fee.
In such case, both Parties shall negotiate in good faith the terms of the Management Fee. If the Parties
cannot mutually agree on a revised Management Fee within sixty days of the request for a revision,
either Party shall have the right to terminate this contract.

Performance Contract Metrics and Annual Financial Audit

a)

b)

The Superintendent of Schools of the District or his designee shall develop a charter School Performance
Framework (“SPF”) by which the Partnership Schools will be evaluated in consultation with ACD. The SPF
will inform District decisions related to campus replacement, restart, or closure.

ACD and the Partnership Schools will be subject to SAISD board policy EL(LOCAL), which describes school
performance, performance contracts, and the process for charter renewal, probation and revocation.
Performance objectives may include, but not be limited to student proficiency, academic growth, and
college readiness. Additional objectives as well as a timeline may be developed for charters established
at campuses that do not meet state accountability standards.

The School Performance Framework shall inform the development and execution of tentative
performance contracts for all Partnership Schools at the time a Partnership School is authorized by the
Board of Trustees and incorporated into this Agreement. For any Partnership School that is a new startup
school, the Superintendent or designee shall hold a conference with ACD staff and the School principal in
the fall of year two of the School’s operation to establish performance baselines and set three- or five-
year student achievement targets aligned to the state accountability standards and the District’s School
Performance Framework. The tentative performance contract metrics shall then be finalized, approved
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11.

d)

e)

f)

g)

a)

b)

by the Board of Trustees, and attached to this Agreement. If any existing District school becomes a
Partnership School subject to this Agreement, the Superintendent or designee shall hold a conference
with ACD staff and the School principal in the fall of year one of the School’s operation to establish
performance baselines and set three- or five-year student achievement targets aligned to the state
accountability standards and the District’s School Performance Framework. The tentative performance
contract metrics shall then be finalized, approved by the Board of Trustees, and attached to this
Agreement. Board decisions related to campus charter renewal, probation, or revocation shall be based
on the School Performance Framework and this Agreement.

The Superintendent or designee will monitor, evaluate, and publish campus performance annually,
the results of which will determine whether the charter will be placed on probation, revoked, and/or
renewed on a three or five-year cycle by the Board of Trustees.

The Partnership Schools’ Performance Metrics are detailed in Exhibit A to this Agreement. Any future
changes to performance metrics will expressly require ACD’s agreement. ACD agrees to negotiate any
changes to the performance contract metrics in good faith. The Partnership Schools will only be held to
such performance metrics to the extent that the District holds its own schools to the metrics. If the District
does not enforce the State’s accountability ratings framework for District schools, it will forfeit the right
to enforce the state accountability ratings framework against the Partnership Schools.

As required by 19 TAC 97.1075(d)(3) and SAISD Policy EL(LOCAL), ACD will complete an annual,
independent financial report of ACD meeting the expectations outlined in 19 TAC 109.23 (relating to
School District Independent Audits and Agreed-Upon Procedures) and submit the resulting audited annual
financial report, including an unqualified audit opinion, to the District within 150 days after the close of
ACD’s fiscal year. The first audit will commence after completion of the 2021 fiscal year. The District may
terminate this agreement prior to the expiration date in the event that ACD receives a qualified audit
opinion and fails to remedy any material underlying basis for the qualified audit opinion including, but not
limited to, material errors within the audit, within 60 working days. ACD will also submit a draft version
of its audit report to the District within 120 days after the close of the District’s fiscal year.

In accordance with SAISD Policy EL(LOCAL), the Board may place on probation or revoke the charter of a
Partnership School if the School:

i Violates a provision of applicable state or federal law, which may result, after a cure period, in
revocation of the School’s charter at the conclusion of the school year;

ii. Fails to meet the metrics set forth in the performance contract for the School’s charter after a
three- or five-year review period;

iii. At the end of two school years, is rated as “improvement required” or fails to meet state
accountability standards or is at the bottom five percent in comparison to all campuses in terms
of student achievement in the District based on the school performance framework; or

iv. Fails to meet generally accepted accounting standards for fiscal management.

Facilities

The District shall be responsible for all custodial and maintenance services for the Partnership Schools.
The District will complete capital improvements for facilities owned by the District.

ACD will be granted specific District campus access for the purpose of operating the Schools at the agreed-
upon District campus.

13



c) The District will provide the following to the Partnership Schools: facility repair and maintenance, security
equipment (cameras, door card readers, etc.) and technology infrastructure at a level reasonably designed
to meet the Partnership Schools’ technology requirements (Internet, phone, overhead projectors, etc.).
The District will also pay property insurance costs for District facilities (see Finance and District Services
sections of the Agreement) and ACD will be a named additional insured on all such insurance policies, or
any program of self-insurance, reinsurance policies, or risk pool participation that covers losses of or
damages to real property and structures owned by the District. The District is not responsible for insuring
any personal property owned by ACD or the Partnership Schools.

d) By April 1 of each school year, ACD shall have access to any school buildings proposed to be utilized by
Partnership Schools for the following school year. The District will make any required repairs, as
determined by ACD and the District, before ACD takes possession of the school.

e) The District will give ACD access to records in the District’s possession on the condition of the facility and
maintenance and any capital improvements completed at the facility.

f) The District shall be responsible for ensuring the Partnership Schools maintain E-Occupancy from the City
of San Antonio, are suitable and fit for school use, and satisfy applicable ADA accessibility requirements
and any mandated school security requirements.

12. District Services
a) The District will provide the following services at no cost to the Partnership Schools:

i Child Nutrition Program and Food Services as a pass-through. The District will remain the
Contracting Entity and School Food Authority for all purposes and ACD will have no liability or
responsibility for compliance with federal or state Child Nutrition guidelines or legal
requirements. ACD will maintain a collaborative and working relationship with the District’s
Food and Child Nutrition Services division.

ii. Disciplinary Alternative Education Programs (DAEP), in the event that such programs should be
necessary.

iii. Related services for special education, Section 504, dyslexia, dysgraphia, hearing, vision,
orientation and mobility, assistive technology, adaptive equipment, speech, psychology,
orientation and mobility, reading, adaptive physical education, and occupational and physical
therapy. ACD will maintain a collaborative and working relationship with the District’s Special
Education Department.

iv. Technology infrastructure and maintenance services at the Schools. ACD will maintain a
collaborative and working relationship with the District’s Technology and Management
Information Systems division.

V. Software licenses as required.

b) If the parties mutually agree to modify the services provided by the District, either at no cost to ACD or as
a modification to the administrative support fee, the parties must revise this Agreement accordingly.

13. Best Practices
a) ACD will participate in any in-district charter school or Innovation Zone advisory council or regularly

occurring meeting established or called by the District.
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b)

A key goal of this Agreement will be to share best practices so that ACD and the District learn from each
other in the pursuit of improved educational outcomes and to close the achievement gap. Both Parties
will share academic and operational data on a regular basis and work collaboratively in a spirit of
continuous improvement.

14. Representations; Warranties and Covenants

Each of the Parties represents, warrants and covenants to the other Party that:

i it has all the requisite power and authority necessary to execute and deliver this Agreement and
to perform its respective obligations hereunder (subject to TEA approval);

ii. it agrees to conduct its business in compliance with all applicable local, state, federal laws and
regulations, and this Agreement.

15. Trademarks; School Materials; Ownership and Use; New Intellectual Property

a)

b)

d)

Intellectual Property. Each of the Parties shall retain ownership of the intellectual property it owned
prior to the Effective Date of this Agreement, including without limitation all trademarks, service marks,
logo marks, trade dress, domain names, works of authorship, copyrightable works, computer programs,
software, databases, trade secrets, know-how, proprietary data, documents, and written materials in
any format. Any materials created exclusively by the District for the Schools shall be owned by the
District, and any materials created exclusively by ACD for the Partnership Schools shall be owned by
ACD. The Parties acknowledge and agree that neither has any intellectual property interest or claims in
the other Party’s proprietary materials. Notwithstanding the foregoing, materials and work product
jointly created by the Parties shall be jointly owned by the Parties and may be used by the individual
Party as may be agreed upon by both Parties from time to time.

Licensed Trademarks. During the term of this Agreement, ACD retains all rights to its trademarks,
service marks, proprietary slogans and logos (such trademarks, service marks, slogans and logos,
collectively, the “Licensed Trademarks”), but will grant to the Partnership Schools a non-exclusive
license to use the Licensed Trademarks, including use on school-related clothing and materials, in
connection with School Services. As used herein, “School Services” means the furnishing of educational
and related services to students and operating the Schools.

School Materials. During the term of this Agreement, ACD grants to the Partnership Schools a non-
exclusive license to use ACD’s proprietary curriculum materials, including scope, sequence, standards, do-
nows, PBL units, exit tickets, exams, assessments, progress reports and other materials (“Licensed
Curriculum Materials”). For the avoidance of doubt, the Parties acknowledge and agree that all
instructional materials purchased or developed by the District for use by the Partnership Schools
(“Instructional Materials”), and all furnishings and equipment of the Partnership Schools, other than those
provided by ACD), are the sole property of the District and that such Instructional Materials shall not
constitute Licensed Curriculum Materials.

Quality Control

i To protect and preserve the strength of the Licensed Trademarks and the associated goodwill, the
nature and the quality of the services provided by the Partnership Schools under the Licensed
Trademarks and the Partnership Schools’ use of the Licensed Trademarks shall conform to the
standards of quality maintained by other district schools utilizing Licensed Trademarks. Without
limiting the foregoing, the Partnership Schools shall use the Licensed Trademarks only in the form
and manner and with appropriate legends as prescribed from time to time by ACD and will not
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e)

f)

use any other trademark or service mark in combination with the Licensed Trademarks without
prior written approval of ACD.

ii. The Partnership Schools shall use the Licensed Curriculum Materials in connection with curricular
systems and educational programs provided and supported by ACD that shall equal or exceed the
standard of quality of Choice Schools utilizing Licensed Trademarks.

iii. ACD shall assist the Partnership Schools if necessary and as reasonably requested, in maintaining
the quality standards set out in clauses i and ii above.

Intellectual Property Ownership. The District acknowledges that it will not obtain any ownership interest

in the Licensed Trademarks or Licensed Curriculum Materials, regardless of how long this Agreement
remains in effect and regardless of any reason or lack of reason for the termination thereof. The District
shall not knowingly dilute or disparage the Licensed Trademarks. The District agrees that any and all
goodwill associated with the use by the Partnership Schools of the Licensed Trademarks shall inure to the
sole benefit of ACD. The District further agrees that any and all intellectual property rights in any
improvements or modifications to the curriculum materials or in any new curriculum materials and
related materials or content which are created, or provided to the Partnership Schools, by or on behalf of
the Partnership Schools during the term of this Agreement (collectively, “New Curriculum Materials”) will
also be owned by ACD, but ACD hereby grants to the Partnership Schools a non-exclusive license to use
the New Curriculum Materials in connection with the School Services during the term of this Agreement.
Any New Curriculum Materials created by ACD or the Partnership Schools employees are not works for
hire and the District shall have no property rights to any such work created or derivative work. Any and
all intellectual property rights in (i) any improvements or modifications to the Licensed Curriculum
Materials or New Curriculum Materials, (ii) any new curriculum materials and related materials or content,
in the case of (i) or (ii) created by the Partnership Schools (including, as between ACD and the Partnership
Schools, the teaching staff, supervisory and other personnel employed by the School) during the term of
this Agreement; (iii) any Instructional Materials (collectively, the Partnership Schools’) will be owned by
the Partnership Schools but the District hereby grants to the Partnership Schools, subject to any
limitations on its ownership rights in Instructional Materials, a non-exclusive, perpetual royalty-free
license to use the Partnership Schools’ Intellectual Property in connection with School Services provided
by ACD to the Partnership Schools under its management whether during or after the term of this
Agreement; provided however, that nothing shall obligate the Partnership Schools to update or support
the Partnership Schools’ Intellectual Property following the termination of this Agreement. ACD shall only
use the Partnership Schools’ Intellectual Property in connection with School Services provided by ACD to
the Partnership Schools under its management in a manner that is consistent with Applicable Law,
including data privacy laws.

Use of Intellectual Property Following Termination. Upon the end of this Agreement, the Partnership
Schools and the District shall cease any further use of the Licensed Trademarks, Licensed Curriculum
Materials, and New Curriculum Materials including any improvements or modifications to the Licensed
Curriculum Materials or New Curriculum Materials. Notwithstanding the foregoing, should the
Partnership Schools be unable, despite diligent efforts on its part, to obtain and substitute other
curriculum materials to replace some or all of the Licensed Curriculum Materials or New Curriculum
Materials in sufficient time for the next school term commencing after the end of the Agreement, then
the Partnership Schools may continue to use those portions of the curriculum materials and New
Curriculum Materials which it was unable to replace for a maximum of one school year following
expiration or termination of this Agreement, it being understood that (i) ACD shall provide no updates or
other support for such materials, (ii) the Partnership Schools shall, to the extent practical, remove any
Licensed Trademarks or other marks identifying such materials as part of the Partnership Schools’
curricular program, and (iii) the Partnership Schools shall cease use of such materials as soon as practical
but in no event later than the end of the school year immediately following the end of this Agreement.
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16.

Term & Termination

a)

b)

c)

d)

e)

f)

g)

This Agreement shall commence on July 1, 2020 and end on June 30, 2025 (the “Initial Term”), unless
terminated pursuant to its terms.

The District may only terminate this Agreement, as described below, after a vote of the full board with an
opportunity for notice and comment and appropriate due process, as described below. Any termination
by the District may only be approved by a 70% vote of the full Board, which means 5 affirmative votes out
of 7 board members.

The District may terminate this Agreement prior to the expiration date if two or more Partnership
Schools:

i Fail to meet generally accepted accounting standards for fiscal management, following written
notice from the District and a 60-day opportunity to cure;

ii. Fail to meet the metrics set forth in those Schools’ performance contracts after a three- or five-
year review period;

iii. Are rated as “improvement required” or otherwise fail to meet state accountability standards
after their second school year in operation; or

iv. Are in the bottom five percent in comparison to all District campuses based on the District’s
School Performance Framework after their second school year in operation.

In accordance with 19 Texas Administrative Code section 97.1075(d)(5), due process will be afforded ACD
as follows:

i A requirement of a public hearing at least 30 days prior to any action to terminate this Partnership
Agreement when ACD has successfully met the performance expectations and goals described in
this agreement; and

ii. A requirement of a public hearing at least 30 days prior to any action to extend this Partnership
Agreement when ACD has failed to successfully meet the performance expectations and goals
described in this agreement.

Following the Initial Term, the term of this Agreement may be extended by agreement of the Parties (as
reflected in each case in a written renewal agreement) for successive ten-year periods (each a “Renewal
Term”).

This Agreement may be terminated at any time prior to its expiration date by the Parties, with or without
cause, upon mutual written consent.

This Agreement may be terminated prior to its expiration date by the District if the District delivers a
written notice of termination (including the reasons therefor) to ACD, in the event that (i) ACD commences
any case or proceeding, or files any petition in bankruptcy, or for reorganization, liquidation or dissolution,
or has been adjudicated insolvent or bankrupt, or applies to any tribunal for a receiver, intervener,
conservator or trustee for itself or for any substantial part of its property, (ii) an administrative or judicial
body has suspended or revoked any license which may be required for ACD to carry on its business and
perform its obligations under this Agreement other than for technical paperwork violations, (iii) ACD
violates any material provision of law with respect to the Partnership Schools from which the Partnership
Schools were not specifically exempted, (iv) ACD is found by a court of competent jurisdiction, or other
lawful authority to have made fraudulent use of the Partnership Schools’ funds, (v) ACD breaches any of
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the material terms and conditions of this Agreement, provided ACD has not cured the breach within sixty
(60) District work days from receipt of a notice of breach from the District; or (vi) ACD receives a qualified
audit opinion and fails to remedy any material underlying basis for the qualified audit opinion including,
but not limited to, material errors within the audit, within 60 working days. The notice of termination shall
be delivered at least one hundred twenty (120) days prior to the date of termination and shall be effective
at the close of the school year in which such notice is issued.

h) In the event the District terminates the Agreement for a reason outside of the defined material terms and
conditions of this Agreement, not including section 19(r), then the District’s termination under this
paragraph can only take effect at the end of the school year following the District’s Board of Trustees
providing 180 days prior written notice. By way of example, if there are 179 days left in the current school
year when written notice is given, the termination would not be effective until the end of the next school
year. The District shall compensate ACD for all actual costs incurred by ACD related to the District’s exiting
the Agreement, including, but not limited to, the loss of the Management Fee for the Partnership Schools
for a period of two years, the cost of leasing of a separate facility in Bexar County (if any), limited to the
market value of the current leased or District provided premises, incurred by ACD for a period of two
years, and any other personnel or operational costs incurred by ACD as a result of the termination. The
District agrees that such compensation is not a penalty or meant to be punitive and hereby waives and
agrees it will not assert any defense that this compensation is a penalty or meant to be punitive to
invalidate this compensation.

i) This Agreement may be terminated prior to its expiration date by ACD if it delivers a written notice of
termination (including the reasons therefor) to the District, at least ninety (90) days prior to the intended
Termination Date, in the event that (i) the District materially breaches any of the material terms and
conditions of this Agreement, provided the District has not cured the breach within thirty (30) District
working days from receipt of a notice of breach from ACD, (ii) the District takes any action which materially
interferes with the ability of ACD or the Partnership Schools to provide services under this Agreement, (iii)
the District’s leadership, the Superintendent, or a majority of the School Board oppose the continuation
of this Agreement or oppose the idea of a cooperative working relationship between the District and
charters as provided for in this Agreement, (iv) the District, unreasonably and without proper cause,
revokes any of the Partnership Schools’ Charters, or (v) ACD chooses to terminate this Agreement, at its
sole discretion, at the end of any school year in which any of the Partnership Schools’ in-district charters
are being evaluated for renewal, probation or termination, in accordance with SAISD Board Policy
EL(LOCAL). Any termination by ACD pursuant to this Section shall be effective as of the end of the then-
current school year, provided that ACD and the District shall endeavor to establish a transition plan for
withdrawal of ACD and its replacement by another partner organization or internal District personnel, as
determined by the Partnership Schools, within a shorter period of time to the extent practicable and in
the best interests of the Partnership Schools students.

i) Upon termination of this Agreement, whether with or without cause (other than pursuant to clauses 16(f)
and (h) above), ACD shall be entitled to a prorated Management Fee for the portion of the fiscal year up
to the Termination Date, computed based upon the number of days in the fiscal year up to the date of
termination divided by the total number of days in the fiscal year. To the extent this Agreement is
terminated as permitted, then such termination shall be without liability to any Party or to any affiliate,
shareholder, trustee, director, officer or representative of such Party, and following such termination no
Party shall have any liability under this Agreement or relating to the transactions contemplated by this
Agreement other than in this Section; provided that no such termination shall relieve any Party from
liability in respect of breaches by such Party prior to such termination.

17. Indemnification; Insurance

a) To the greatest extent allowed by Texas Law, the District shall indemnify and hold harmless ACD, its
affiliates, subsidiaries, trustees, directors, officers, agents, servants, and employees (each, an
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b)

“Indemnitee”), from and against any and all damages, claims, liability, losses and expenses incurred by
any Indemnitee in respect of, arising out of, or involving, a claim made by any third-party against any
Indemnitee resulting from or arising in connection with any advice, guidance, act or omission on the part
of the District, its trustees, directors, officers, directors, agents, servants or employees, whether in
connection with the services or support functions to be provided under this Agreement or activities
undertaken by the District on behalf of other schools, excluding, however, any liability resulting from or
arising in connection with (i) actions taken by the District at the express request or direction of ACD, (ii)
any advice, guidance, acts or omissions by the District premised on a misrepresentation or failure to
disclose information when under an obligation to do so by the person or entity seeking indemnification,
or (iii) any liability to the extent arising as a result of negligence, intentional tort, fraud or criminal conduct
on the part of ACD or any of its trustees, officers, agents, or employees.

If a third party claim is made against an Indemnitee, that does not include a claim for liability resulting
from or arising in connection with (i) actions taken by the District at the express request or direction of
ACD, (ii) any advice, guidance, acts or omissions by the District premised on a misrepresentation or failure
to disclose information when under an obligation to do so by the person or entity seeking indemnification,
or (iii) any liability to the extent arising as a result of negligence, intentional tort, fraud or criminal conduct
on the part of ACD or any of its trustees, officers, agents or employees, then such Indemnitee shall give
written notice to the District of such claim as soon as reasonably practicable after such Indemnitee has
received notice thereof (provided that failure to give timely notice shall not limit the indemnification
obligations of the District hereunder except to the extent that the delay in giving, or failure to give, such
notice has materially prejudiced the ability of the District to defend the claim). The District shall defend
such claim, at the District’s own expense or through its insurance as applicable and with counsel selected
by the District and reasonably satisfactory to such Indemnitee, provided that an Indemnitee shall at all
times also have the right to fully participate in the defense at its own expense unless the Indemnitee and
the District reasonably determine that representation of Indemnitee and the District by the same counsel
would materially prejudice the interest of District or the Indemnitee; provided that the District will only
be responsible under such circumstances for the expenses of a single additional counsel for all
Indemnitees). If the District shall fail to commence a defense against such claim within thirty (30) days
after notice thereof shall have been given by an Indemnitee to the District or if the District shall not
diligently pursue such defense, such Indemnitee shall have the right, but not the obligation, to undertake
the defense of, and to compromise or settle (exercising reasonable business judgment), the claim on
behalf, for the account, and at the risk and expense (including the payment of reasonable attorneys’ fees
of such Indemnitee regardless of whether the Indemnitee prevails against the third party claim) of the
District. If the District assumes the defense of such claim, the obligation of the District hereunder as to
such claim shall include taking all reasonably necessary steps in the defense of such claim.

The District shall not consent to the entry of any judgment or settle or compromise any third party
demands, claims, actions, suits or proceedings for which an Indemnitee has sought indemnification from
the District and for which Indemnitee has not been fully released unless it shall have given such
Indemnitee not less than fifteen (15) days’ prior written notice of the proposed consent, settlement or
compromise, and afforded such Indemnitee an opportunity to consult with the District regarding the
proposed consent, settlement or compromise, and shall not consent to the entry of any judgment or enter
into any settlement or compromise without the approval of such Indemnitee. An Indemnitee shall not
unreasonably withhold or delay its approval of a proposed consent, settlement or compromise. In
determining whether to give its approval, an Indemnitee may consider whether the proposed consent,
settlement or compromise includes as an unconditional term thereof the giving by the claimant to such
Indemnitee of a release from all liabilities and obligations of whatever kind or nature in respect of such
claim except the liabilities and obligations satisfied by the District. If the Indemnitee unreasonably
withholds its approval of a proposed consent settlement or compromise, and shall not consent to the
entry of any judgment or enter into any settlement or compromise that provides the Indemnitee with a
release from all liabilities and obligations of whatever kind or nature in respect of such claim except the
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d)

e)

liabilities and obligations satisfied by the District, Indemnitee shall continue its defense at its own cost
and the District is not required to provide any additional amounts above the proposed consent settlement
or compromise in any subsequent consent, settlement, judgment or compromise negotiated by
Indemnitee.

The rights to indemnification and reimbursement provided by, or granted pursuant to, this Section shall
continue as to an Indemnitee who has ceased to be a trustee, director, officer, agent, servant or employee
of ACD (or any other person indemnified hereunder) but only for claims based upon events that occurred
while the Indemnitee was a trustee, director, officer, agent, servant or employee of ACD. The provisions
of this Section shall be a contract between the District, on the one hand, and each Indemnitee who served
at any time while this Section is in effect in any capacity entitling such Indemnitee to indemnification
hereunder, on the other hand, pursuant to which the District and each such Indemnitee intend to be
legally bound. No repeal or modification of this Section shall affect any rights or obligations with respect
to any state of facts then or theretofore existing or thereafter arising or any action, suit or proceeding
theretofore or thereafter brought or threatened based in whole or in part upon such state of facts.

The District agrees to request from its insurance carriers that ACD be added as an additional named
insured on any District held policies of insurance related to transportation or general liability.  The
District will provide ACD with a copy of each insurance policy, indicating ACD as an additional insured,
within 10 business days of receipt of documentation from the District’s insurance carriers. The District will
also notify ACD of any policy change and provide ACD with updated records upon any changes in coverage.

18. No Waiver of Immunity

a)

Nothing contained in this Agreement shall be read to waive the immunity granted by TEC, Chapter 22,
Subchapter B, and TEC, Chapter 12, Subchapter C. Notwithstanding the above, the Parties acknowledge,
stipulate and agree that this Agreement is a contract for goods and services subject to Chapter 271,
Subchapter | of the Texas Local Government Code in that ACD is providing goods and services to the
District and that the District is also providing goods and services to ACD that this Agreement is duly
authorized and properly executed by both the District and ACD and that immunity is waived, to the extent
set forth in Chapter 271, Subchapter | of the Texas Local Government Code, as between ACD and the
District for purposes of adjudicating any future claim for breach of this contract.

19. Miscellaneous

a)

Notices. All communications and notices relating to this Agreement are to be delivered in writing, with
confirmation of delivery, to the following address or to such other address as either parry may designate
from time to time:

If to District, to:

Mr. Pedro Martinez
Superintendent

141 Lavaca

San Antonio, TX 78210
Telephone: (210) 554-2200
Facsimile: (210) 228-3102
Email: pmartinezl @saisd.net

With a copy to:

Mohammed Choudhury
Chief Innovation Officer
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141 Lavaca

San Antonio, TX 78210
Telephone: (210) 554-2200
Facsimile: (210) 228-3102
Email: mchoudhuryl@saisd.net

With a copy by e-mail to:

Pablo Escamilla

Escamilla & Poneck, LLP

700 N. St. Mary’s St., Suite 850

San Antonio, TX 78205

Telephone: 210-503-4116

Facsimile: 210-225-0041

Email: pescamilla@escamillaponeck.com

If to ACD, to:

Dr. Mike Flores

Chancellor

2222 N. Alamo Street

San Antonio, TX 78215
Telephone: (210) 485-0020
Facsimile: (210) 486-9165
Email: rflores@alamo.edu

With a copy to:

Dr. George Railey

Vice Chancellor for Academic Success
2222 N. Alamo Street

San Antonio, TX 78215

Telephone: (210) 485-0028
Facsimile: (210) 486-9287

Email: grailey@alamo.edu

With a copy by e-mail to:

Ross Laughead

General Counsel

2222 N. Alamo Street

San Antonio, TX 78215
Telephone: 210-485-0059
Facsimile: 210-486-9867
Email: rlaughead@alamo.edu

Severability. In the event that any provision of this Agreement or the application hereof to either Party or
in any circumstances shall be determined to be invalid, unlawful, or unenforceable to any extent, the
remainder of this Agreement and the application of such provisions to either Party or circumstances other
than those as to which it is determined to be invalid, unlawful, or unenforceable, shall not be affected
thereby, and each remaining provision of this Agreement shall continue to be valid and may be enforced
to the fullest extent permitted by law.
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d)

f)

g)

h)

j)

k)

m)

No Agency. Neither Party will be the agent of the other Party except to the extent otherwise specifically
provided by this Agreement. Neither Party has the express nor implied authority to bind the other Party
to any contractual duty other than what is specifically stated in this Agreement. Furthermore, both Parties
shall represent to third parties and shall disclaim to such third parties, the extent of that Party’s binding
authority, which must be approved by the Parties’ respective governing boards held in accordance with
the Texas Open Meetings Act (appearing in minutes of such meeting) and as agreed to in writing by the
Parties.

The failure by either Party hereto to insist upon or to enforce any of its rights shall not constitute a waiver
thereof, and nothing shall constitute a waiver of such Party’s right to insist upon strict compliance with
the provisions hereof. No delay in exercising any right, power or remedy created hereunder shall operate
as a waiver thereof, nor shall any single or partial exercise of any right, power or remedy by any such Party
preclude any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right, power or remedy. No
waiver by any Party hereto to any breach of or default in any term or condition of this Agreement shall
constitute a waiver of or assent to any succeeding breach of or default in the same or any other term or
condition hereof.

No Common Control. Neither Party is a division, subsidiary, affiliate, or any part of the other Party, nor
has the right or authority to exercise any common control of any other Party. Nothing herein shall be
construed to create a partnership or joint venture by or between the District and the OP.

Assurance of Independence. ACD and/or the Partnership Schools’ governing body shall remain
independent of the District. Both ACD and the Schools’ governing bodies are not and shall not be
comprised of any members of the District's Board of Trustees, the District’s Superintendent, or any staff
member responsible for granting this Agreement.

This Agreement shall not be changed, modified or amended nor shall a waiver of its terms or conditions
be deemed effective except by a writing signed by the Parties hereto.

The Parties hereto acknowledge that the management of the Partnership Schools by third parties is an
area presenting numerous legal uncertainties and ambiguities, and that the arrangements contemplated
by this Agreement are new and unique and in light of these factors agree to work together in good faith
to resolve in manner consistent with the spirit and intent of the relationship created hereby, any new or
unforeseen issues which arise in carrying out the terms of this Agreement.

This Agreement may not be assigned (whether by operation of law, merger, or otherwise) by either Party
without the prior written consent of the other Party. The covenants and agreements contained herein
shall be binding upon, and inure to the benefit of, the heirs, legal representatives, successors and
permitted assigns of the respective Parties hereto.

This Agreement shall be governed by, and construed and enforced in accordance with, the laws of the
State of Texas, without regard to the conflicts of law rules thereof.

This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which will be deemed to be an
original copy of this Agreement and all of which, when taken together, will be deemed to constitute one
and the same agreement. Electronic copies shall be treated as originals.

Except as expressly provided in this Agreement, each of the Parties hereto shall bear its own costs and
expenses incurred in connection with the negotiation, execution and delivery of this Agreement.

This Agreement does not confer any rights or remedies upon any person or entity, other than the Parties
hereto and their respective successors and permitted assigns.
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o)

p)

a)

s)

t)

Whenever the context requires, the gender of all words used in this Agreement includes the masculine,
feminine, and neuter. The words “hereof”, “herein” and “hereunder” and words of similar import when
used in this Agreement will refer to this Agreement as a whole and not to any particular provision of this
Agreement, and all references to Articles and Sections refer to articles and sections of this Agreement, all
references to “including” or any variation thereof will be construed as meaning “including without
limitation” and all references to Exhibits, Schedules or Appendices are to Exhibits, Schedules or
Appendices attached to this Agreement, as amended pursuant to this Agreement from time to time, each
of which is made a part of this Agreement for all purposes. All headings and captions contained in this
Agreement are inserted for convenience only and shall not be deemed a part of this Agreement. The
Annexes are considered a part of this Agreement. The word “extent” in the phrase “to the extent” means
the degree to which a subject or other thing extends, and such phrase does not mean simply “if”. The sign
“S” when used in this Agreement means the lawful money of the United States of America.

Where any provision in this Agreement refers to action to be taken by any person or entity, or which such
person or entity is prohibited from taking, such provision will be applicable whether such action is taken
directly or indirectly by such person or entity.

This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement and understanding between the Parties with respect to
the subject matter hereof and supersedes all prior agreements, understandings, negotiations,
representations and statements, whether oral, written, implied or expressed, relating to such subject
matter.

This Agreement is hereby deemed performable entirely in Bexar County, Texas. Mandatory and exclusive
venue for any lawsuit or adjudicatory proceeding brought by either party to the contract shall be in Bexar
County, Texas.

ACD is solely responsible for compliance with the obligations assumed by or assigned to the Partnership
Schools. District shall not be responsible for any penalties levied for ACD’s failure to comply with the
obligations assumed by or assigned to the Partnership Schools, except to the extent the penalty is due to
the action or inaction of a District employee. Subject to the policy limits of ACD’s insurance coverage and
to the extent the Partnership Schools and the District are not otherwise entitled to claim immunity under
Texas law, ACD shall indemnify and/or defend the District if there is any challenge or attempt to involve
the District in any complaint, litigation or penalty solely arising out of ACD’s obligations under this
Agreement. The District may terminate the Agreement should there be a challenge or attempt to involve
the District.

ACD will have discretion as to whether it will open and operate additional schools; however, ACD and the
Superintendent for the District must mutually agree when and which additional schools will be opened
within the District.

This Agreement requires ACD to comply with specific District policies, including but not limited to
EL(LOCAL), FD(LOCAL), and FDB(LOCAL). To ensure ACD’s ability to comply with such policies, the District
will inform each School principal regarding any changes to such policies within 30 days after the SAISD
Board approves such changes. The District will also utilize the in-district charter school or Innovation Zone
advisory council to inform ACD regarding upcoming policy changes.

[Rest of page intentionally left blank]
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed by their respective officers
thereunto duly authorized, as of the date first written above.

DISTRICT:

ACD:

SAN ANTONIO INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT

Patti Radle
President, San Antonio ISD Board of Trustees

o D7,

7

Pedro Martinez
Superintendent, San Antonio ISD

ALAMO COLLEGES DISTRICT

By:

Dr. Mike Flores
Chancellor, Alamo Colleges District
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed by their respective officers
thereunto duly authorized, as of the date first written above.

DISTRICT: SAN ANTONIO INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT

By:

Patti Radle
President, San Antonio ISD Board of Trustees

By:

Pedro Martinez
Superintendent, San Antonio ISD

ACD: ALAMO COLLEGES DISTRICT

H Digitally signed by Dr. Mike Flores
. Dr' Mlke Flores Date: 2020.07.07 14:41:18 -05'00"
Dr. Mike Flores
Chancellor, Alamo Colleges District

By

APPROVED
ASTOFORMONLY

(ApPROVED
By Ross Lavghe

y ighead at 2:07 pm, Jun 29, 2020
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EXHIBIT A - School Performance Contracts

A-1 Fox Tech High School for Health and Law Professions
A-2 St. Philip’s College Early College High School
A-3 Travis Early College High School

25




Exhibit A-1

Fox Tech High School for Health and Law Professions (015907004): Tentative Performance Contract Metrics

I. Academic Excellence. Obijective: Academic performance will meet or exceed local and state standards.

This performance contract is subject to Texas Education Code Chapter 39 (regarding state accountability), 19 TAC §1075
(regarding partnership performance contracts), SAISD Board Policy EL(LOCAL), and the Partnership Agreement. These
tentative metrics will be updated and finalized in the fall of 2020 using school year 2019-20 results as the baseline.

Performance Measure 1 (Campus Overall Rating) is the most important metric in the Academic Excellence section for
assessing the school’s academic success. The other performance metrics in this section serve as guideposts to enable
the school to achieve its overall rating. A school will be considered as having met the Academic Excellence measure if

they meet the overall rating in Performance Measure 1.

Performance Measure 1: Campus Overall Rating

Criteria in Reading

School Year 2018_.19 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25
(Baseline)
Overall Met Standard | Met Standard | Met Standard | Met Standard | Met Standard | Met Standard
Rating (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A)
Performance Measure 2: Student Achievement Domain
School Year 2018-.19 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25
(Baseline)
Domain Met Standard | Met Standard | Met Standard | Met Standard | Met Standard | Met Standard
Rating (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A)
STAAR/EOC 60% 62% 65% 68% 70% 72%
Performance
Graduation Rate 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
CCMR 85% 87% 89% 91% 93% 95%
Met TS| Assessment 59% 61% 63% 65% 67% 70%
Criteria in Math
Met TSI Assessment 71% 72% 74% 76% 78% 80%
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Performance Measure 3: Progress Domain

2018-19
School Year (Baseline) 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25
Domain A A A A A A
Rating
STAAR/EOC Growth 76% 78% 78% 80% 82% 85%
Average of 0 0 0 0 0 0
STAAR/EOC and CCMR 73% 75% 77% 80% 82% 84%

Performance Measure 4: Closing the Gap Domain

School Year G 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25
(Baseline)
Domain A A A A A A
Rating
Academic
Achievement 80% 90% 90% 100% 100% 100%
(Indicators Met)
Federal Grad Rate 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Indicators Met)
School Quality 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Indicators Met)

Performance Measure 5: TEA Early College High School Blueprint

School Year 2018-.19 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25
(Baseline)
Met Grade 9 At-.RISk Not No No Ves Ves Ves
Target Population applicable
Il. Organizational Strength
Objective Metric
School leadership will further the school Fulfill the education plan and programs outlined in the campus
mission, program, and goals and will act charter, in accordance with Tex. Educ. Code Sec. 12.059(1). Note: See

strategically to ensure adequacy, alighment, charter application for in-district charter school model goals.
and coherence of actions.
Teacher satisfaction rate that meets or exceeds the district average
on the district-wide teacher survey (to be developed by the end of
the 2019-20 school year).
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Provide quality educational programs that
enable all students to achieve academically
and socially.

Average daily student attendance rate of at least 95%. (The school’s
baseline attendance rate in 2018-19 was 94%.)

Attrition rate of less than 10%. (The school’s baseline attrition rate in
2018-19 was less than 10%.)

Meaningfully engage families to establish and
maintain positive relationships between
school and home.

Parents will show a high degree of confidence in the school model, as
measured by a parent satisfaction rate that meets or exceeds the
district average on the district-wide parent survey (to be developed
by the end of the 2019-20 school year).

Ill. Financial Health

Objective

Metric

Alamo Colleges District and the School will be
well-run, financially healthy organizations
capable of achieving long-term success.

Alamo Colleges District will operate the School’s core educational
programs sustainably on dependable public funds and will
maintain a balanced budget and stable cash flow.

As required by 19 TAC 97.1075(d)(3), Alamo Colleges District will
annually receive an independent, unqualified audit opinion.
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Exhibit A-2

St. Philip’s College Early College High School (015907025): Tentative Performance Contract Metrics

This performance contract is subject to Texas Education Code Chapter 39 (regarding state accountability), 19 TAC §1075
(regarding partnership performance contracts), SAISD Board Policy EL(LOCAL), and the Partnership Agreement. These
tentative metrics will be updated and finalized in the fall of 2020 using school year 2019-20 results as the baseline.

I. Academic Excellence. Obijective: Academic performance will meet or exceed local and state standards.

Performance Measure 1 (Campus Overall Rating) is the most important metric in the Academic Excellence section for
assessing the school’s academic success. The other performance metrics in this section serve as guideposts to enable
the school to achieve its overall rating. A school will be considered as having met the Academic Excellence measure if

they meet the overall rating in Performance Measure 1.

Performance Measure 1: Campus Overall Rating

School Year 2018-.19 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25
(Baseline)
Overall Met Standard | Met Standard | Met Standard | Met Standard | Met Standard | Met Standard
Rating (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A)
Performance Measure 2: Student Achievement Domain
School Year 2018-.19 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25
(Baseline)
Domain Met Standard | Met Standard | Met Standard | Met Standard | Met Standard | Met Standard
Rating (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A)
STAAR/EOC 58% 60% 63% 66% 69% 72%
Performance
Graduation Rate 90% 92% 94% 96% 98% 98%
CCMR 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Earned Associate’s 69% 72% 74% 76% 78% 80%
Degree
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Performance Measure 3: Progress Domain

School Year 2018-.19 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25
(Baseline)
Domain A A A A A A
Rating
STAAR/EOC Growth 78% 78% 78% 80% 82% 85%
Average of
STAAR/EOC and 79% 80% 82% 83% 85% 86%
CCMR

Performance Measure 4: Closing the Gap Domain

School Year 2018-19 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25
(Baseline)
Domain A A A A A A
Rating
Academic
Achievement 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Indicators Met)
Federal Grad Rate 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Indicators Met)
School Quality 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Indicators Met)

Performance Measure 5: TEA Early College High School Blueprint

School Year 2018-.19 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25
(Baseline)

Met Grade 9 At-
Risk Target No Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes
Population

Il. Organizational Strength

Objective Metric

School leadership will further the school Fulfill the education plan and programs outlined in the campus

mission, program, and goals and will act charter, in accordance with Tex. Educ. Code Sec. 12.059(1). Note: See

strategically to ensure adequacy, alignment, charter application for in-district charter school model goals.

and coherence of actions.

Teacher satisfaction rate that meets or exceeds the district average
on the district-wide teacher survey (to be developed by the end of
the 2019-20 school year).
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Provide quality educational programs that
enable all students to achieve academically
and socially.

Average daily student attendance rate of at least 95%. (The school’s
baseline attendance rate in 2018-19 was 95%.)

Attrition rate of less than 10%. (The school’s baseline attrition rate in
2018-19 was less than 10%.)

Meaningfully engage families to establish and
maintain positive relationships between
school and home.

Parents will show a high degree of confidence in the school model, as
measured by a parent satisfaction rate that meets or exceeds the
district average on the district-wide parent survey (to be developed
by the end of the 2019-20 school year).

Ill. Financial Health

Objective

Metric

Alamo Colleges District and the School will be
well-run, financially healthy organizations
capable of achieving long-term success.

Alamo Colleges District will operate the School’s core educational
programs sustainably on dependable public funds and will
maintain a balanced budget and stable cash flow.

As required by 19 TAC 97.1075(d)(3), Alamo Colleges District will
annually receive an independent, unqualified audit opinion.
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Exhibit A-3

Travis Early College High School (015907022): Tentative Performance Contract Metrics

This performance contract is subject to Texas Education Code Chapter 39 (regarding state accountability), 19 TAC §1075
(regarding partnership performance contracts), SAISD Board Policy EL(LOCAL), and the Partnership Agreement. These
tentative metrics will be updated and finalized in the fall of 2020 using school year 2019-20 results as the baseline.

I. Academic Excellence. Obijective: Academic performance will meet or exceed local and state standards.

Performance Measure 1 (Campus Overall Rating) is the most important metric in the Academic Excellence section for
assessing the school’s academic success. The other performance metrics in this section serve as guideposts to enable
the school to achieve its overall rating. A school will be considered as having met the Academic Excellence measure if

they meet the overall rating in Performance Measure 1.

Performance Measure 1: Campus Overall Rating

School Year 2018-.19 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25
(Baseline)
Overall Met Standard | Met Standard |Met Standard |Met Standard |Met Standard |Met Standard
Rating (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A)
Performance Measure 2: Student Achievement Domain
School Year 2018-.19 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25
(Baseline)
Domain Met Standard | Met Standard | Met Standard | Met Standard | Met Standard | Met Standard
Rating (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A)
STAAR/EOC 78% 81% 83% 85% 87% 90%
Performance
Graduation Rate 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
CCMR 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Earned Associate’s 89% 90% 91% 92% 93% 95%
Degree
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Performance Measure 3:

Progress Domain

School Year 2018:19 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25
(Baseline)
Domain A A A A A A
Rating
STAAR/EOC Growth 79% 79% 79% 80% 82% 85%
Average of
STAAR/EOC and 89% 91% 92% 93% 94% 95%
CCMR

Performance Measure 4: Closing the Gap Domain

School Year 2018-19 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25
(Baseline)
Domain A A A A A A
Rating
Academic
Achievement 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Indicators Met)
Federal Grad Rate 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Indicators Met)
School Quality 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Indicators Met)

Performance Measure 5: TEA Early College High School Blueprint

2018-19
School Year (Baseline) 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25
Met Grade 9 At-.RISk No No Yes Yes Yes Yes
Target Population
Il. Organizational Strength
Objective Metric

School leadership will further the school
mission, program, and goals and will act

strategically to ensure adequacy, alignment, charter application for in-district charter school model goals.
and coherence of actions.

Fulfill the education plan and programs outlined in the campus
charter, in accordance with Tex. Educ. Code Sec. 12.059(1). Note: See

Teacher satisfaction rate that meets or exceeds the district average
on the district-wide teacher survey (to be developed by the end of
the 2019-20 school year).
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Provide quality educational programs that
enable all students to achieve academically
and socially.

Average daily student attendance rate of at least 95%. (The school’s
baseline attendance rate in 2018-19 was 96%.)

Attrition rate of less than 10%. (The school’s baseline attrition rate
in 2018-19 was less than 10%.)

Meaningfully engage families to establish and
maintain positive relationships between
school and home.

Parents will show a high degree of confidence in the school model, as
measured by a parent satisfaction rate that meets or exceeds the
district average on the district-wide parent survey (to be developed
by the end of the 2019-20 school year).

Ill. Financial Health

Objective

Metric

Alamo Colleges District and the School will be
well-run, financially healthy organizations
capable of achieving long-term success.

Alamo Colleges District will operate the School’s core educational
programs sustainably on dependable public funds and will
maintain a balanced budget and stable cash flow.

As required by 19 TAC 97.1075(d)(3), Alamo Colleges District will
annually receive an independent, unqualified audit opinion.
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EXHIBIT B — Total Budget for Partnership Schools for First Year of Operation

B-1 Fox Tech High School for Health and Law Professions
B-2 St. Philip’s College Early College High School
B-3 Travis Early College High School

The budgets are shown in the following documents for each school:

Campus Financial Statistics
Campus Financial Summary
SB 1882 Budget Plan
Preliminary Staff Allocations
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Projected for School Year 2020-2021

Exhibit B1 - Fox Tech High School for Health and Law Professionsns

STATE REVENUE or
TIER| TIER I TOTAL REVENUE/ SUPPLEMENTA EXPEND. =]
CHARTER PARTNER FINANCIAL STATISTICS ESTIMATED ESTIMATED ESTIMATED EXPEND. L - CHARTER TITLE| TITLE IV |DEA-B CHILD CARL PERKINS TITLE Il PART A ALL FUNDS ESTIMATE '6 2
Estimates of Campus Revenues & Expenditures CAMPUS CAMPUS AT 2 L ESTIMATE PA—RTNERSHIP ALLOCAION [ ALLOCATION : NUTRITION GRANT ! / STDNTS IN »E E
REVENUE REVENUE PER ADA FUND MEMBERSHI| X &
P
1XX 1XX 196 211 216 224 240 244 255
STUDENT
# CAMPUS NAME MEMBERSHIP ADA
004 |FOX TECH HS 453 427.54
ESTIMATED REVENUES 3,306,736 173,604 3,480,340 58,140 342,033 105,507 23,495 25,641 163,302 83,332 4,220 4,227,869 59,333
ESTIMATED DIRECT EXPENDITURES 3,586,264 58,388 114,581 105,507 23,495 25,641 163,302 83,332 4,220 4,106,341 $9,065 97.1%
AMOUNT REMAINING: (105,924) 227,452 - - - - - - 121,528
LESS:
OPERATING PARTNER MANAGEMENT FEE 227,452 227,452 S502 5.4%
DISTRICT PROVIDED SERVICES ESTIMATE INCLUDES: (105,924) -5248 (105,924) -5234  -2.5%

Special Education Centralized Services, such as Speech Therapy, LSSPs, Occupational / Behavior, etc.

Athletics Centralized Costs such as Bus Transportation, Game Officials, Field Upkeep, Capital Outlay

Technology Centralized Costs such as Help Desk, Maintenance, Hardware and Wireless Infrastructure

Standardized Testing Expense (MAP, PSAT, SAT, AP Exams, COGAT, Woodcock Munoz, Istation, etc.

Summer School Costs are not reflected at campus - per TEA FASRG they are in ORG 699

Administrative functions such as Payroll, Accounts Payable, Talent Management, Employee Benefits, etc.

Facilities maintenance, repair, central custodial support, painting, grounds upkeep, etc.

AMOUNT REMAINING: -

Note: The District Provided Services Estimate above shows the full scope and cost
of district services provided to this Partnership School. This estimate is provided for
informational purposes only, and it is not charged to the School or retained by the
district. The actual administrative support fee retained by the district for the
Partnership Schools is 2.274% of the state revenue generated by students at the
Partnership Schools, as further defined in Section 8.j. of this Agreement.




2020-2021 Campus Financial Summar

004 Fox Tech High School STAAR 2018-2019 CAMPUS RATING
Org. # Org. Name Information as of  3/28/2020
Met A
STATISTICAL DATA. CAMPUS DEMOGRAPHIC DATA:
Student Membership 453.00 |Socio-Economic Census Block Data 19-20
Pre-K Membership - # Students in Block 1 137
Band Members 265.00 # Students in Block 2 89
Calculation of ADA: # Students in Block 3
= Student Membership 453.00 # Students in Block 4
Less 1/2 of Pre-K Membership - Total # of Students 437
= Funded Membership 453.00
x Estimated Attendance % (Final for 18-19) 94.38%|Campus Average Census Score 2.38
= Average Daily Attendance for Funding 427.54 |intensity of Poverty Index 44%]
CAMPUS STAFFING - by District Guidenlines: Supplemental WEIGHTED STUDENT LOCAL FUNDING DATA:
Authorized FTE's Local Other Total Local Estimated Budget Per ADA $ 9,193
Administrative 7.24 1.34 8.58 0.00 Estimated Tier I/ll Revenue Per ADA $ 8,140
Support Personnel 5.00 0.70 5.70 1.00
Teachers 28.34 0.00 28.34 0.00 Attendance YTD Seasonality Est. Attendance
Total 40.58 2.04 42.62 1.00 District Goal 94.00%
INOTE: Excludes Campus Custodians which are department assigned. 2017-2018 93.94%
Student:Teacher 15.98 2018-2019 94.38% 0.00% 94.38%
Student: Total Staff 10.63
SB 1882 DISCRETIONARY BUDGET ESTIMATE
Projected SB 1882 Revenue (per ADA/Total) $800 $342,033 Campus Supplemental (Non-FTE Costs)
Projected ADA for funding (measured each 6-weeks) 427.54 International Baccalaureate -
SB 1882 INITIATIVES Teacher Leader Stipends -
Management Fee Calculation (per ADA/Total) l $532 $227,452 Extra / Extended Day Pay -
Campus Supplemental FTE's - Detail on pg 2 (FLEXIBLE) $41,906 Net Cost of Trades / Other -
Campus Supplemental Expenditures (Non-FTE Costs) $0 < -
= Remaining SB 1882 Revenue Available $72,675
Remaining Revenue Available for Campus SB1882 Discretionary $72.675
TL Stipends will be charged to SB 1882 Budget at this % - 0%
# of Teacher Leaders Projected Cost Per Teacher Leader Annual Cost of TL Stipends
Projected for this School Yr Base + Fringe Stipend Total Suppl Stipend Cost ONLY
0 - 17,622 17,622 $0

NOTES Regarding Calculation of Campus SB1882 Discretionary Budget Estimate
* Estimate subject to change due to 1882 Revenue, Supplemental Budget line items, or District Allocation Guideline Revision

* District funding of supplemental teachers may change in future years.
* District absorbing 100% of TL Stipends for 20-21.
* Campus's share of cost of TL stipends will increase in future years.

FOUNDATION SCHOOL PROGRAM TIER | PROJECTED REVENUE - EXLUDES SB1882

1,881,627 Regular Program Allotment (Excl CATE & Sp Ed)
14,360 Bilingual Education Allotment (5%-10%-15% Weight)
407,004 Compensatory Education Allotment
- Early Education Allotment
953,180 Career & Technology Allotment
50,565 Special Education Allotment - Mainstream & Res. Room
- Special Education Allotment Self Contained
3,306,736 TIER I- General Fund
173,604 TIER || REVENUE 4 PENNIES
l 3,480,341 |LOCAL STATE REVENUES - TIER | & ||

PROJECTED CAMPUS DIRECT LOCAL EXPENDITURES

3,017,856 Campus Payroll
256,009 Campus Personnel Stipends
35,208 Substitute Cost (10 Days for Each Teacher & Instructional Asst.)
31,287 Direct Campus Supplies & Other Operating Costs - by District Formula
26,293 Water - Campus Facility Expense from Prior Year @
117,983 Electricity - Campus Facility Expense from Prior Year
5,479 Gas - Campus Facility Expense from Prior Year @
96,149 Transportation Cost from Prior Year )
- School Building Rental
3,586,264 SUB-TOTAL Direct Campus Expenditures

@

88,341 Academic Programs, Teacher PD, C&I Depts., College Readiness
19,108 Fine Arts Programs, Supplies, Entry Fees, Contractors
63,190 Technology - Devices Provided for Students and Staff (Estimated Annual)
31,398 Career & Technology (Direct Program Expenditures, Teacher PD, Etc.)
76,750 Athletics - Direct Campus Supplies, Uniforms, Etc.
65,477 Police Department

344,265 SUB-TOTAL Allocated Campus Support

[ $3,930,529 ] TOTAL Campus Expenditures

(1) Transportation Cost is Estimated for a full year (15% Ridership x Students x $1,415 Transportation cost per Rider)
(2) Utility expenses are based on the full prior year actual expense (or comparably sized campus if new)

OTHER STATE & LOCAL REVENUES SUPPORT THE DISTRICT'S PROVIDED SERVICES, SUCH AS
Special Education Centralized Services, such as Speech Therapy, LSSPs, Occupational / Behavior, etc.
Athletics Centralized Costs such as Bus Transportation, Game Officials, Field Upkeep, Capital Outlay
Technology Centralized Costs such as Help Desk, Maintenance, Hardware and Wireless Infrastructure
Standardized Testing Expense (MAP, PSAT, SAT, AP Exams, COGAT, Woodcock Munoz, Istation, etc
Summer School Costs are not reflected at campus - per TEA FASRG they are in ORG 699
Administrative functions such as Payroll, Accounts Payable, Talent Management, Employee Benefits, etc.
Facilities maintenance, repair, central custodial support, painting, grounds upkeep, etc

Prepared by: Planning and Budget Department 3/28/2020 10:31 AM



2020-2021 Cam

pus Financial Summary

STAFFING ADOPT

TED BUDGET ALLOCATIONS

004
Fox Tech High School Local by Guidelines Local Supplemental Other Funds/Grants ALL FUNDS
Principal 1.00 145,614 - - 1.00 145,614
Associate Principal 1.00 100,248 0.00 - - 1.00 100,248
Asst Principal (or Other Admin) 0.00 - 0.00 - - 0.00 -
Princ Fellow or Other Admin - - 0.34 30,398 0.34 30,398
Lead Counselor - - 1.00 90,502 1.00 90,502
Counselor or Trade 1.00 77,986 - - 1.00 77,986
Nurse 0.50 34,590 - - 0.50 34,590
Librarian 0.50 37,526 - - 0.50 37,526
Social Worker 0.00 - - - 0.00 -
Athletic Trainer 0.34 22,800 - - 0.34 22,800
Operations or Testing Coordinator 1.00 70,440 - - 1.00 70,440
Instructional Coach - - 0.00 - 0.00 -
Magnet Coordinator 1.00 76,419 - - 1.00 76,419
College Bound Advisor 0.40 30,322 - 0.00 - 0.40 30,322
Teaching Residents or Other Admin 0.50 42,257 0.00 - 0.00 - 0.50 42,257
|SUB-TOTAL ADMIN ] 7.24 638,203 0.00 - 1.34 120,900 8.58 759,103
Instructional Assistant 1.00 29,288 - 0.50 15,489 1.50 44,777
Secretary 1.00 48,873 - - 1.00 48,873
Clerk 1.00 38,809 - 0.20 8,237 1.20 47,047
LVN 0.00 - - - 0.00 -
Health Asst 0.00 - - - 0.00 -
PFL 0.00 - - - 0.00 -
Bookkeeper 0.00 - - - 0.00 -
Reqgistrar or Operations Clerk 1.00 44,551 - - 1.00 44,551
Other Paraprofesional 0.00 - 1.00 41,906 - 1.00 41,906
|SUB-TOTAL PARAPROFESSIONAL | 4.00 161,522 1.00 41,906 0.70 23,727 5.70 227,154
Teacher Pool or ES MS Grade Level Tchrs 20.00 1,399,193 - - 20.00 1,399,193
Other Tchrs (PE,STEM, MSP, OCI, ROTC, LO| 0.00 - - - 0.00 -
Local Supplemental Teachers - 0.00 - - 0.00 -
ESL Teacher 0.00 - - - 0.00 -
Athletic Coordinator 0.34 23,786 - - 0.34 23,786
CATE Teachers 5.00 349,798 - - 5.00 349,798
Fine Arts Teachers 2.00 139,919 - - 2.00 139,919
Special Education/Dyslexia Teachers 1.00 72,390 - - 1.00 72,390
Title | Teachers - - 0.00 - 0.00 -
Other Grants Teachers - - 0.00 - 0.00 -
|SUB-TOTAL TEACHERS ] 28.34] 1,985,086 0.00 - 0.00 - 28.34] 1,985,086
|CAMPUS STAFFING SHEET | 39.58 2,784,810 1.00 41,906 2.04 144,627 42.62 2,971,343
Custodians 6.00 233,045 6.00 233,045
|CAMPUS ASSIGNED STAFF | 45.58 3,017,856 1.00 41,906 2.04 144,627 48.62 3,204,389
NON-STAFFING LOCAL BUDGET ALLOCATIONS - DIRECT FORMULA DRIVEN BY ENROLLMENT
453.00 | HS | ES MS HS
$31,287.32 0 0 453
Repairs to Equipment 6249 per member $1.45 $0.00 $1.10 $0.00 $2.00 $906.00]
Repairs to Equip - 2nd layer 6249 per member $1.10 $0.00 $0.60 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00|
Band Repair/Maintenance 265 6249 band member $8.75 $7.25 $0.00 $17.50 $4,637.50
Contracted Services 6299 per member $1.45 $0.00 $0.75 $0.00 $2.00 $906.00|
Band Truck Rental 6269 per school $1,500.00 $1,500.00
Subtotal Contracted Services Campus AIIocati $7,949.50)
Textbooks 6321 per member $0.55 $0.00 $0.60 $0.00 $1.00 $453.00]
Teaching Supplies 6399 per member $25.00 $0.00 $18.70 $0.00 $11.55 $5,232.15]
Technology Supplies-Student 6399 per member $2.00 $0.00 $2.00 $0.00 $1.00 $453.00]
Science Supplies 6399-40 $4.50 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Magazines & Periodicals 6325 per school $500.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 $0.00  $2,400.00 $2,400.00
Books & Audiovisuals 6329 per member $1.00 $0.00 $1.00 $0.00 $2.50 $1,132.50
Library Supplies 6399 per member $0.60 $0.00 $0.60 $0.00 $0.65 $294.45
Office Supplies 6399 per member $1.30 $0.00 $1.60 $0.00 $2.00 $906.00]
Office Supplies - 2nd Layer 6399 per member $0.20 $0.00 $0.10 $0.00 $0.50 $226.50]
Technology Supplies-Admin 6399 per member $0.90 $0.00 $1.00 $0.00 $1.00 $453.00]
Health Care Supplies 6399 per school $100.00 $0.00 $100.00 $0.00 $100.00 $100.00]
Health Care Supplies - 2nd layer 6399 per member $0.30 $0.00 $0.28 $0.00 $0.14 $63.42
Band Supplies / Uniform Replacement 6399 per school $0.00 $0.00 $2,300.00 $2,300.00
Band Supplies / Uniform Replacement [265] 6399  band member $0.00 $0.00 $7.00 $1,855.00)
Subtotal Supplies Campus Allocations | $15,869.02
Student Travel 6412 per member $0.00 $0.00 $0.65 $294.45
Student Fieldtrips (Bus) 6494 per member $1.30 $0.00 $1.00 $0.00 $0.35 $158.55
Graduation Expenses (# Seniors) 6499 per Senior $0.00 $0.00 $12.00 $1,008.00
Admin Travel & Subsistence 6411 per school $200.00 $0.00 $200.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00|
Admin Travel & Subsistence 6411 per member $0.00 $0.50 $0.00 $0.25 $113.25
Student Travel Cocurricular 6494 per member $0.00 $3.40 $0.00 $13.00 $5,889.00
Fees & Dues 6499 per school $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 $300.00|
Subtotal Other Expenses Campus Allocations | $7,468.80)
NON-STAFFING LOCAL CAMPUS DIRECT SUPPORT - (Estimate based on current year)
Academic Programs, Teacher PD, C&I Depts., College Re B6XXX per member $195.01 $0.00 $195.01 $0.00 $195.01 $88,341.38]
Fine Arts Programs, Supplies, Entry Fees, Contractors B6XXX per member $42.18 $0.00 $42.18 $0.00 $42.18 $19,107.98}
Technology - Devices Provided for Students and Staff (Es B6XXX per member $52.99 $0.00 $52.46 $0.00 $139.49 $63,190.34]
Career & Technology (Direct Program Expenditures, Teac B6XXX per member $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $69.31 $31,397.77
Athletics - Direct Campus Supplies, Uniforms, Etc. B6XXX per member $0.00 $0.00 $103.25 $0.00 $169.43 $76,750.10)
Police Department B6XXX per member $144.54 $0.00 $144.54 $0.00 $144.54 $65,477.44)

These amounts are estimates based on historical allocation for a comparable school type. Differences in programming may change
the actual budget amounts that are distributed to the campuses.

Prepared by: Planning and Budget Department

3/28/2020 10:31 AM



1882 BUDGET PLAN for 2020-21

Record of Allocation Purchases, Trades, & Budget Requests

CAMPUS NAME;| Fox Tech | ORG :r: YEAR:| 20-21 |
PROJECTED SB 1882 Revenue:
Student Projection 453
Less 1/2 of Pre-K Students
= Potential Funded Membership 453
x Estimated Attendance % (Final for Prior Yr) 94.38%
= ADA & Projected 1882 Revenue 427.54 x $ per ADA $800 342,033
Less Planned SB 1882 Expenditures: 41,906
Less Management Fee $532 per ADA 227,452
= Remaining Discretionary SB 1882 Revenue: 72,675
REQUEST TO PURCHASE A POSITION USING 1882 FUNDS
Purchased in 2019-20 Requested | Cost Each | Total Cost Funding
DESCRIPTION A . Comments / Request
For Information Only for 2020-21 | Incl Fringes | to SB 1882 Source
Identify all Supplemental Positions being purchased
Supplemental Classroom Teachers I 69,975 - 1882
Suppl. Teacher Leader Stipends ($17,622 x 25%) 4,406 - 1882 |Of the Suppl Teachers purchased, how many TL's?
Existing Teacher Leader Stipends ($17,622 x 25%) 4,406 - 1882 |THIS # OF MT STIPENDS IS PENDING for 2020-21
Sr. Coordinator, Operations Network 0.34 84,888 - 1882
Clerk, Operations Support 1.00 1.00 41,906 41,906 1882
- 1882
- 1882
- 1882
# NET POSITIONS / TOTAL COST 1.00 I 41,906 I

REQUEST TO TRADE A 2020-2021 GUIDELINE DRIVEN POSITION FOR A DIFFERENT POSITION

by
DESCRIPTION

Guidelines

Campus
Request

Budget
Implication

Difference | Cost Each

Funding

Comments / Request
Source

Local

Local

Local

Local

Local

Local

# NET POSITIONS / TOTAL COST

——1 1

REQUEST TO ESTABLISH a NON-PERSONNEL BUDGET LINE ITEM USING 1882 FUNDS

Budget Funding
DESCRIPTION ACCOUNT NUMBER . } Comments / Request

Implication Source

Accounts below are examples, please edit as needed
Instructional Supplies 196-11-6399-00-XXX-1-11-000 1882
Student Instructional Fieldtrips 196-11-6494-00-XXX-1-11-000 1882
Student Technology Devices 196-11-6399-27-XXX-1-11-000 1882
Teacher Travel / PD 196-13-6411-00-XXX-1-99-000 1882
Supplemental Pay for Teachers - Added Days 196-11-6118-00-XXX-1-11-000 1882
1882

TOTAL COST -
SUMMARY OF SB 1882 FINANCIAL PLAN
DESCRIPTION #MT # Positions Cost Comments
Stipends
SUPPLEMENTAL TEACHERS PURCHASED - | - 1882
Suppl. Master Teacher Stipends ($17,622 x 25%) - - 1882
MASTER TEACHERS (25% of $17,622 EACH) - - 1882
OTHER POSITIONS PURCHASED 1.00 41,906 1882
NET COST OF TRADED POSITIONS - - 1882
NON-PERSONNEL BUDGET LINE ITEMS REQUESTED - 1882
# NET POSITIONS / TOTAL COST 1.00 I 41,906 I




San Antonio Independent School District 2020-2021
_I-I'AI—|_ Preliminary Staff Allocations
004 Fox Tech
19-20
SAIS D ) Snapshot
Student Membership 437 409 453 a4
Bilingual 31 - (31)
Special Ed Self-Contained - - -
ADMIN 9.58 8.58 (1.00)
PARA 5.70 5.70 -
TEACHERS 26.00 28.34 2.34
GRAND TOTAL 41.28 42.62 1.34
JoB SPLIT
TITLE CODE | FUND BUDGET CODE FUND % | 2019-2020 2020-2021 VARIANCE
ADMINISTRATIVE SUPPORT
Principal, Sp School C104 199/23-6119-00-XXX- |1 |99-000 1.00 1.00 -
Associate Principal C108 199/23-6119-00-XXX- |1 |99-000 1.00 1.00 -
Associate Principal, Network C10N 19X[23-6119-00-XXX- |1 |99-000 -
Associate Principal, Network C10N 489(23-6119-00-XXX- |X |99-000 0.34 0.34 -
Principal, Network Ci0L 19923-6119-00-XXX- |1 {99-000 -
Assistant Principal, HS C111 199|23-6119-00-XXX- |1 |99-000 -
Counselor C120 199/31-6119-00-XXX- |1 |99-000 1.00 1.00 -
Lead Counselor C121 199|31-6119-00-XXX- |1 |99-000 -
211|31-6119-45-XXX- |1 [30-000 1.00 1.00 -
Nurse C150 199/33-6119-00-XXX- |1 |99-000 0.50 0.50 -
Digital Teacher Librarian Cc181 199|12-6119-00-XXX- |1 |99-000 0.50 0.50 -
Digital Teacher Librarian 1882 C181 19X |12-6119-00-XXX- |1 [99-000 -
Behavior Instructional Specialist C731 196|11-6119-00-XXX- |1 |11-000 -
Sr Coordinator, Operations Network C201 19X |23-6119-00-XXX- |1 |99-000| 1882 -
48923-6119-01-XXX- |X [99-000 0.34 (0.34)
Athletic Trainer C215 199/36-6119-00-XXX- |1 |91-000 1.00 0.34 (0.66)
Coordinator, Operations (Flexible) C394 199|23-6119-00-XXX- |1 |99-000 1.00 1.00 -
Coordinator, Mentor (CAST) (1882) C393 19x |23-6119-00-XXX- |1 |99-000 -
Coordinator, P-Tech (HS Magnet) €389 199 |1346119-00-XXX- |1 [99-000 1.00 1.00
244 (13-6119-00-XXX- |X |22-000 0.75 (0.75)
429 |13-6119-00-XXX- |X |99-000 | 30K only 0.25 (0.25)
College Bound Advisor C685 198 |31-6119-57-XXX- |1 |99-008 0.40 0.40 -
Trinity Admin Intern (New State Grant) |€698 256 |23-6119-00-XXX-», | X |99-000 -
€698 199 |23-6119-00-XXX- |1 [99-000 -
Trinity Resident Intern (Suppl) (1882) 699 19X |11-6119-21-XXX- |1 [11-000 -
€699 496 |1146119-00-XXX- |X |11-000 -
Instructional Coach (Suppl) (1882) C636 19X |13-6119-00-XXX- |1 {99-000 -
Instructional Coach C636 211 |13-6119-44-XXX- |1 |30-000 -
Instructional Coach C636 496 |13-6119-44-XXX- |X |99-017 -
Family & Comm Engagement Specialist |C688 19961-6119-00-XXX- |1 {99-000 0.50 0.50 -
IADMINISTRATIVE SUPPORT SUBTOTAL 9.58 8.58 (1.00)
PARAPROFESSIONALS
Instructional Assistant, Library 1104 211|12-6129-36-XXX- |1 |30-000 0.50 0.50 -
Instructional Assistant, PE 1105 199/11-6129-00-XXX- |1 {11-000 -
Instr Assistant, Mariachi 1998 199|11-6129-00-XXX- |1 |11-000 1.00 1.00 -
Instr Assistant, General 1115 196|11-6129-00-XXX- |1 {11-000 -
Instr Assistant, Pre-K 1117 199 |11-6129-00-XXX- |1 |36-000 -
Instructional Assistant, Sp Ed- GEC 1121 168|11-6129-00-XXX- |1 [{23-000 -
Secretary, HS S$133 199|23-6129-00-XXX- |1 |99-000 1.00 1.00 -
Clerk, Data Entry $219 199/23-6129-00-XXX- |1 |99-000 1.00 1.00 -
Clerk, Operations Support (Flexible) S21F 19X|23-6129-00-XXX- |1 [99-000 | 1882 1.00 1.00
48923-6129-00-XXX- |X |99-000 1.00 (1.00)

PRELIMINARY ALLOCATIONS FOR 2020-21 3/27/2020 4:11 PM SUBJECT TO CHANGE BASED ON STUDENT ENROLLMENT



San Antonio Independent School District 2020-2021
_'_rf\.l_l_ Preliminary Staff Allocations
004 Fox Tech
19-20
SAIS D ) Snapshot

Student Membership 437 409 453 a4

Bilingual 31 - (31)

Special Ed Self-Contained - - -

ADMIN 9.58 8.58 (1.00)
PARA 5.70 5.70 -

TEACHERS 26.00 28.34 2.34

GRAND TOTAL 41.28 42.62 1.34

JoB SPLIT
TITLE CODE | FUND BUDGET CODE FUND % | 2019-2020 2020-2021 VARIANCE
Clerk, Sp Ed MS/RS (Sp Ed) 5232 224|31-6129-00-XXX- |1 |23-000 0.20 0.20 -
LVN S533 199/33-6129-00-XXX- |1 |99-000 -
Registrar S605 199/23-6129-00-XXX- |1 |99-000 1.00 1.00 -
PARAPROFESSIONALS SUBTOTAL 5.70 5.70 -
TEACHERS

Teacher, Pre-K REG 1011 199|11-6119-00-XXX- |1 |32-000 -
Teacher, Pre-K REG 1011 211|11-6119-38-XXX- |1 |32-000 -
Teacher, Pre-K BIL 1019 163|11-6119-00-XXX- |1 |32-000 -
Teacher, Pre-K BIL 1019 211]11-6119-37-XXX- |1 [32-000 -
Teacher, Kinder REG 1021 199/11-6119-00-XXX- |1 {11-000 -
Teacher, Kinder BIL 1029 163|11-6119-00-XXX- |1 {11-000 -
Teacher, 1st REG 1111 199|11-6119-00-XXX- |1 |11-000 -
Teacher, 1st BIL 1119 163|11-6119-00-XXX- |1 |11-000 -
Teacher, 2nd REG 1221 199|11-6119-00-XXX- |1 |11-000 -
Teacher, 2nd BIL 1229 163|11-6119-00-XXX- |1 |11-000 -
Teacher, 3rd REG 1331 199|11-6119-00-XXX- |1 |11-000 -
Teacher, 3rd BIL 1339 163]11-6119-00-XXX- |1 |11-000 -
Teacher, 4th REG 1441 199|11-6119-00-XXX- |1 |11-000 -
Teacher, 4th BIL 1449 163|11-6119-00-XXX- |1 |11-000 -
Teacher, 5th REG 1551 199|11-6119-00-XXX- |1 |11-000 -
Teacher, 5th BIL 1559 163[11-6119-00-XXX- |1 |11-000 -
Teacher, 6th REG 1661 199|11-6119-00-XXX- |1 |11-000 -
Teacher, 6th BIL 1669 163/11-6119-00-XXX- |1 |11-000 -
Teacher, 7th REG 1771 199|11-6119-00-XXX- . |1 |11-000 -
Teacher, 7th BIL 1779 163|11-6119-00-XXX- |1 |11-000 -
Teacher, 8th REG 1881 199|11-6119-00-XXX- |1 |11-000 -
Teacher, 8th BIL 1889 163|11-6119-00-XXX- |1 |11-000 -
Teacher, PE 1931 199|11-6119-00-XXX- |1 |11-000 1.00 1.00 -
Teacher, Choral Music 1911 199/11-6119-00-XXX- |1 {11-000 -
Teacher, Theater 1915 199|11-6119-00-XXX- |1 |11-000 -
Teacher, Art 2601 19911-6119-00-XXX- |1 |11-000 1.00 1.00 -
Teacher, Band 2602 199|11-6119-00-XXX- |1 |11-000 -
Teacher, Dance 2605 19911-6119-00-XXX- |1 |11-000 1.00 1.00 -

Teacher, HS 2XXX 199|11-6119-00-XXX- |1 |11-000 453 12.00 15.00 3.00
Teacher, Career & Technology 3XXX 167|11-6119-00-XXX- |1 |22-000 5.00 5.00 -
Teacher, English/ESL 2102 164|11-6119-00-XXX- |1 |30-000 -

Teacher, Athletic Coordinator 2500 19911-6119-00-XXX- |1 |11-000 1.00 0.34 (0.66)

Teacher, SUPPLEMENTAL 2XXX 164 |11-6119-00-XXX- |1 |30-000 2.00 (2.00)

Teacher, SUPPLEMENTAL 2XXX 19X |11-6119-00-XXX- |1 |11-000 | 1882 2.00 4.00 2.00
Teacher, Sp Ed- GEC 4001 168|11-6119-00-XXX- |1 |23-000 1.00 1.00 -

TEACHERS SUBTOTAL 26.00 28.34 2.34

GRAND TOTAL 41.28 42.62 1.34

PRELIMINARY ALLOCATIONS FOR 2020-21 3/27/2020 4:11 PM SUBJECT TO CHANGE BASED ON STUDENT ENROLLMENT



Exhibit B2 - St. Philip's College Early College High School

Projected for School Year 2020-2021

REVENUE or
TIER| TIER Il — REVENUE/ SUP::EA,;ENTA EXPEND. | 2 @
CHARTER PARTNER FINANCIAL STATISTICS ESTIMATED ESTIMATED ST EXPEND. L T TITLE TITLE IV BEAE CHILD CARLPERKINS | o boeral AL FUNDS ESTIMATE § =
Estimates of Campus Revenues & Expenditures CAMPUS CAMPUS e local  STIMATE PARTNERSHIp | ALLOCAION | ALLOCATION NUTRITION GRANT ’ /STONTSIN| 5 &
REVENUE REVENUE PER ADA e MEMBERSHI| X &
P
1XX 1XX 196 211 216 224 240 244 255
STUDENT
# CAMPUS NAME s ADA
025 [ST. PHILIP's ECHS 332 316.16
ESTIMATED REVENUES 2,387,361 127,080 2,514,441 $7,953 252,931 160,585 15,221 - - - 2,915 2,946,093 $8,874
ESTIMATED DIRECT EXPENDITURES 2,053,222 56,494 84,732 160,585 15,221 - - - 2,915 2,316,675 56,978  78.6%
AMOUNT REMAINING: 461,219 168,199 - - - - - - 629,418
LESS:
OPERATING PARTNER MANAGEMENT FEE 168,199 168,199 S507 5.7%
DISTRICT PROVIDED SERVICES ESTIMATE INCLUDES: 461,219 51,459 461,219 51,389 15.7%

Special Education Centralized Services, such as Speech Therapy, LSSPs, Occupational / Behavior, etc.
Athletics Centralized Costs such as Bus Transportation, Game Officials, Field Upkeep, Capital Outlay
Technology Centralized Costs such as Help Desk, Maintenance, Hardware and Wireless Infrastructure
Standardized Testing Expense (MAP, PSAT, SAT, AP Exams, COGAT, Woodcock Munoz, Istation, etc.
Summer School Costs are not reflected at campus - per TEA FASRG they are in ORG 699
Administrative functions such as Payroll, Accounts Payable, Talent Management, Employee Benefits, etc.

Facilities maintenance, repair, central custodial support, painting, grounds upkeep, etc.

AMOUNT REMAINING: - -

Note: The District Provided Services Estimate above shows the full scope and cost
of district services provided to this Partnership School. This estimate is provided for
informational purposes only, and it is not charged to the School or retained by the
district. The actual administrative support fee retained by the district for the
Partnership Schools is 2.274% of the state revenue generated by students at the
Partnership Schools, as further defined in Section 8.j. of this Agreement.




2020-2021 Campus Financial Summary

025 St. Philips Early College High School 1882 STAAR 2018-2019 CAMPUS RATING
Org. # Org. Name Information as of 3/28/2020
Met A
STATISTICAL DATA: CAMPUS DEMOGRAPHIC DATA:
Student Membership 332.00 |Socio-Economic Census Block Data 19-20
Pre-K Membership - # Students in Block 1 87
Band Members - # Students in Block 2 70
Calculation of ADA: # Students in Block 3
= Student Membership 332.00 # Students in Block 4
Less 1/2 of Pre-K Membership - Total # of Students 306
= Funded Membership 332.00
x Estimated Attendance % (Final for 18-19) 95.23%|Campus Average Census Score 2.45
= Average Daily Attenda_nce for Funding 316.16 |Intensity of Poverty Index
CAMPUS STAFFING - by District Guidenlines: Supplemental WEIGHTED STUDENT LOCAL FUNDING DATA:
Authorized FTE's Local Other Total Local Estimated Budget Per ADA $ 7,292
Administrative 4.50 2.33 6.83 0.00 Estimated Tier I/ll Revenue Per ADA $ 7,953
Support Personnel 4.00 0.00 4.00 1.00
Teachers 15.50 0.00 15.50 0.00 Attendance YTD Seasonality Est. Attendance
Total 24.00 2.33 26.33 1.00 District Goal 94.00%
NOTE: Excludes Campus Custodians which are department assigned. 2017-2018 95.80%
Student:Teacher 21.42 2018-2019 95.23% 0.00% 95.23%
Student: Total Staff 12,61
SB 1882 DISCRETIONARY BUDGET ESTIMATE
Projected SB 1882 Revenue (per ADA/Total) $800 $252,931 Campus Supplemental (Non-FTE Costs)
Projected ADA for funding (measured each 6-weeks) 316.16 International Baccalaureate -
SB 1882 INITIATIVES Teacher Leader Stipends -
Management Fee Calculation (per ADA/Total) | $532 $168,199 Extra / Extended Day Pay -
Campus Supplemental FTE's - Detail on pg 2 (FLEXIBLE) $41,906 Net Cost of Trades / Other -
Campus Supplemental Expenditures (Non-FTE Costs) $0 < -
= Remaining SB 1882 Revenue Available 42,826
Remaining Revenue Available for Campus SB1882 Discretionary p42,826
_ TL Stipends will be charged to SB 1882 Budget at this % - 0%
# of Teacher Leaders Projected Cost Per Teacher Leader Annual Cost of TL Stipends
Projected for this School Yr Base + Fringe Stipend Total Suppl Stipend Cost ONLY
0 - 17,622 17,622 $0
NOTES Regardlng Calculation of Camgus SB1882 Discretionary Budget Estimate

* Estimate subject to change due to 1882 Revenue, Supplemental Budget line items, or District Allocation Guideline Revision
* District funding of supplemental teachers may change in future years.

* District absorbing 100% of TL Stipends for 20-21.

* Campus's_share of cost of TL stipends will increase in future years.

FOUNDATION SCHOOL PROGRAM TIER | PROJECTED REVENUE - EXLUDES SB1882

1,740,517 Regular Program Allotment (Excl CATE & Sp Ed)
11,439 Bilingual Education Allotment (5%-10%-15% Weight)
350,073 Compensatory Education Allotment
- Early Education Allotment
250,727 Career & Technology Allotment
17,007 Special Education Allotment - Mainstream & Res. Room
17,599 Special Education Allotment Self Contained
2,387,361 TIER I- General Fund
127,080 TIER Il REVENUE 4 PENNIES
LOCAL STATE REVENUES -TIER | &I

PROJECTED CAMPUS DIRECT LOCAL EXPENDITURES

1,637,188 Campus Payroll
64,625 Campus Personnel Stipends
18,600 Substitute Cost (10 Days for Each Teacher & Instructional Asst.)
15,888 Direct Campus Supplies & Other Operating Costs - by District Formula
- Water - Campus Facility Expense from Prior Year ?
- Electricity - Campus Facility Expense from Prior Year ®
- Gas - Campus Facility Expense from Prior Year @
70,467 Transportation Cost from Prior Year
246,454 School Building Rental
2,053,222 SUB-TOTAL Direct Campus Expenditures

64,745 Academic Programs, Teacher PD, C&l Depts., College Readiness
14,004 Fine Arts Programs, Supplies, Entry Fees, Contractors
46,312 Technology - Devices Provided for Students and Staff (Estimated Annual)
23,011 Career & Technology (Direct Program Expenditures, Teacher PD, Etc.)
56,250 Athletics - Direct Campus Supplies, Uniforms, Etc.
47,988 Police Department

252,309 SUB-TOTAL Allocated Campus Support

$2,305,531 | TOTAL Campus Expenditures

(1) Transportation Cost is Estimated for a full year (15% Ridership x Students x $1,415 Transportation cost per Rider)
(2) Utility expenses are based on the full prior year actual expense (or comparably sized campus if new)

OTHER STATE & LOCAL REVENUES SUPPORT THE DISTRICT'S PROVIDED SERVICES, SUCH AS:
Special Education Centralized Services, such as Speech Therapy, LSSPs, Occupational / Behavior, etc.
Athletics Centralized Costs such as Bus Transportation, Game Officials, Field Upkeep, Capital Outlay
Technology Centralized Costs such as Help Desk, Maintenance, Hardware and Wireless Infrastructure
Standardized Testing Expense (MAP, PSAT, SAT, AP Exams, COGAT, Woodcock Munoz, Istation, etc.
Summer School Costs are not reflected at campus - per TEA FASRG they are in ORG 699
Administrative functions such as Payroll, Accounts Payable, Talent Management, Employee Benefits, etc.
Facilities maintenance, repair, central custodial support, painting, grounds upkeep, etc.

Prepared by: Planning and Budget Department 3/28/2020 4:04 PM



2020-2021 Campus Financial Summary

| STAFFING ADOPTED BUDGET ALLOCATIONS |
025
St. Philips I;irrl‘\:,:lolleqe High Local by Guidelines Local Supplemental Other Funds/Grants ALL FUNDS
Principal 1.00 145,614 - - 1.00 145,614
Associate Principal 0.00 - 0.00 - - 0.00 -
Asst Principal (or Other Admin) 1.00 91,874 0.00 - - 1.00 91,874
Princ Fellow or Other Admin - - 0.33 29,504 0.33 29,504
Lead Counselor - - 1.00 90,502 1.00 90,502
Counselor or Trade 0.00 - - - 0.00 -
Nurse 1.00 69,179 - - 1.00 69,179
Librarian 0.00 - - - 0.00 -
Social Worker 0.00 - - - 0.00 -
Athletic Trainer 0.00 - - - 0.00 -
Operations or Testing Coordinator 1.00 70,440 - - 1.00 70,440
Instructional Coach - - 0.00 - 0.00 -
Magnet Coordinator 0.00 - - - 0.00 -
College Bound Advisor 0.00 - - 1.00 80,852 1.00 80,852
Teaching Residents or Other Admin 0.50 42,257 0.00 - 0.00 - 0.50 42,257
ISUB-TOTAL ADMIN | 4.50 419,365 0.00 - 2.33 200,858 6.83 620,223
Instructional Assistant 0.00 - - 0.00 - 0.00 -
Secretary 1.00 48,873 - - 1.00 48,873
Clerk 1.00 38,809 - 0.00 - 1.00 38,809
LVN 0.00 - - - 0.00 -
Health Asst 0.00 - - - 0.00 -
PFL 0.00 - - - 0.00 -
Bookkeeper 0.00 - - - 0.00 -
Registrar or Operations Clerk 1.00 44 551 - - 1.00 44,551
Other Paraprofesional 0.00 - 1.00 41,906 - 1.00 41,906
ISUB-TOTAL PARAPROFESSIONAL | 3.00 132,234 1.00 41,906 0.00 - 4.00 174,139
Teacher Pool or ES MS Grade Level Tchrs 15.00 1,049,394 - - 15.00 1,049,394
Other Tchrs (PE,STEM, MSP, OCI, ROTC, LO| 0.00 - - - 0.00 -
Local Supplemental Teachers - 0.00 - - 0.00 -
ESL Teacher 0.00 - - - 0.00 -
Athletic Coordinator 0.00 - - - 0.00 -
CATE Teachers 0.00 - - - 0.00 -
Fine Arts Teachers 0.00 - - - 0.00 -
Special Education/Dyslexia Teachers 0.50 36,195 - - 0.50 36,195
Title | Teachers - - 0.00 - 0.00 -
Other Grants Teachers - - 0.00 - 0.00 -
SUB-TOTAL TEACHERS | 15.50 1,085,589 0.00 - 0.00 - 15.50 1,085,589
ICAMPUS STAFFING SHEET | 23.00 1,637,188 1.00 41,906 2.33 200,858 26.33 1,879,952
Custodians 0.00 - 0.00 -
ICAM PUS ASSIGNED STAFF | 23.00 1,637,188 1.00 41,906 2.33 200,858 26.33 1,879,952 |
NON-STAFFING LOCAL BUDGET ALLOCATIONS - DIRECT FORMULA DRIVEN BY ENROLLMENT
332.00 | HS | ES MS HS
$15,888.08 0 0 332
Repairs to Equipment 6249 per member $1.45 $0.00 $1.10 $0.00 $2.00 $664.00
Repairs to Equip - 2nd layer 6249 per member $1.10 $0.00 $0.60 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Band Repair/Maintenance [0 6249  vendmember $8.75 $7.25 $0.00 $17.50 $0.00
Contracted Services 6299 per member $1.45 $0.00 $0.75 $0.00 $2.00 $664.00
Band Truck Rental 6269 per school $1,500.00 NO
Subtotal Contracted Services Campus AIIocatio I $1,328.00
Textbooks 6321 per member $0.55 $0.00 $0.60 $0.00 $1.00 $332.00
Teaching Supplies 6399 per member $25.00 $0.00 $18.70 $0.00 $11.55 $3,834.60
Technology Supplies-Student 6399 per member $2.00 $0.00 $2.00 $0.00 $1.00 $332.00
Science Supplies 6399-40 $4.50 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Magazines & Periodicals 6325 per school $500.00 $0.00  $1,000.00 $0.00  $2,400.00 $2,400.00
Books & Audiovisuals 6329 per member $1.00 $0.00 $1.00 $0.00 $2.50 $830.00
Library Supplies 6399 per member $0.60 $0.00 $0.60 $0.00 $0.65 $215.80
Office Supplies 6399 per member $1.30 $0.00 $1.60 $0.00 $2.00 $664.00
Office Supplies - 2nd Layer 6399 per member $0.20 $0.00 $0.10 $0.00 $0.50 $166.00
Technology Supplies-Admin 6399 per member $0.90 $0.00 $1.00 $0.00 $1.00 $332.00
Health Care Supplies 6399 per school $100.00 $0.00 $100.00 $0.00 $100.00 $100.00
Health Care Supplies - 2nd layer 6399 per member $0.30 $0.00 $0.28 $0.00 $0.14 $46.48
Band Supplies / Uniform Replacement 6399 per school $0.00 $0.00  $2,300.00 $0.00
Band Supplies / Uniform Replacement E 6399 band member $0.00 $0.00 $7.00 $0.00!
Subtotal Supplies Campus Allocations I $9,252.88
Student Travel 6412 per member $0.00 $0.00 $0.65 $215.80
Student Fieldtrips (Bus) 6494 per member $1.30 $0.00 $1.00 $0.00 $0.35 $116.20
Graduation Expenses (# Seniors) 6499 per Senior $0.00 $0.00 $12.00 $492.00
Admin Travel & Subsistence 6411 per school $200.00 $0.00 $200.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00!
Admin Travel & Subsistence 6411 per member $0.00 $0.50 $0.00 $0.25 $83.00
Student Travel Cocurricular 6494 per member $0.00 $3.40 $0.00 $13.00 $4,316.00
Fees & Dues 6499 per school $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 $300.00
Subtotal Other Expenses Campus Allocations I $5,307.20
NON-STAFFING LOCAL CAMPUS DIRECT SUPPORT - (Estimate based on current year)
Academic Programs, Teacher PD, C&l Depts., College Ree B6XXX per member $195.01 $0.00 $195.01 $0.00 $195.01 $64,744.68
Fine Arts Programs, Supplies, Entry Fees, Contractors XXX per member $42.18 $0.00 $42.18 $0.00 $42.18 $14,004.08
Technology - Devices Provided for Students and Staff (Estii XXX per member $52.99 $0.00 $52.46 $0.00 $139.49 $46,311.69
Career & Technology (Direct Program Expenditures, Teach B6XXX per member $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $69.31 $23,011.17
Athletics - Direct Campus Supplies, Uniforms, Etc. B6XXX per member $0.00 $0.00 $103.25 $0.00 $169.43 $56,249.52
Police Department B6XXX per member $144.54 $0.00 $144.54 $0.00 $144.54 $47,987.88
These amounts are estimates based on historical allocation for a comparable school type. Differences in programming may change
the actual budget amounts that are distributed to the campuses.

Prepared by: Planning and Budget Department 3/28/2020 4:04 PM



1882 BUDGET PLAN for 2020-21
Record of Allocation Purchases, Trades, & Budget Requests

CAMPUS NAME: |

PROJECTED SB 1882 Revenue:

Student Projection

Less 1/2 of Pre-K Students

= Potential Funded Membership

x Estimated Attendance % (Final for Prior Yr)

= ADA & Projected 1882 Revenue

st. Philips ECHS | ORG #:
332
332
95.23%
316.16 x $ per ADA $800

Less Planned SB 1882 Expenditures:

Less Management Fee

$532

= Remaining Discretionary SB 1882 Revenue:

025

per ADA

252,931

41,906
168,199
42,826

REQUEST TO PURCHASE A POSITION USING 1882 FUNDS

DESCRIPTION Purchased in 2019-20 R e I IS Comments / Request
For Information Only for 2020-21 | Incl Fringes | to SB 1882 Source
Identify all Supplemental Positions being purchased
Supplemental Classroom Teachers I 69,975 - 1882
Suppl. Teacher Leader Stipends (517,622 x 25%) 4,406 - 1882 |Of the Suppl Teachers purchased, how many TL's?
Existing Teacher Leader Stipends ($17,622 x 25%) 4,406 - 1882 |THIS # OF TL STIPENDS IS PENDING for 2020-21
Sr. Coordinator, Operations Network 0.33 84,888 - 1882
Clerk, Operations Support 1.00 1.00 41,906 41,906 1882
- 1882
- 1882
- 1882
# NET POSITIONS / TOTAL COST 1.00 I 41,906 I

REQUEST TO TRADE A 2020-2021 GUIDELINE DRIVEN POSITION FOR A DIFFERENT POSITION

by Campus : Budget Funding
DESCRIPTION ~ Difference | Cost Each R Comments / Request
Guidel Request Implication Source
- - Local
- - Local
- - Local
- - Local
- - Local
- - Local
# NET POSITIONS / TOTAL COST I - I I - I
REQUEST TO ESTABLISH a NON-PERSONNEL BUDGET LINE ITEM USING 1882 FUNDS
Fundin
DESCRIPTION ACCOUNT NUMBER Budget < Comments / Request
Implication Source
Accounts below are examples, please edit as needed
Instructional Supplies 196-11-6399-00-XXX-1-11-000 1882
Student Instructional Fieldtrips 196-11-6494-00-XXX-1-11-000 1882
Student Technology Devices 196-11-6399-27-XXX-1-11-000 1882
Teacher Travel / PD 196-13-6411-00-XXX-1-99-000 1882
Supplemental Pay for Teachers - Added Days 196-11-6118-00-XXX-1-11-000 1882
1882
TOTAL COST -
SUMMARY OF SB 1882 FINANCIAL PLAN
DESCRIPTION #TL # Positions Cost Comments
Stipends
SUPPLEMENTAL TEACHERS PURCHASED - I - 1882
Suppl. Teacher LeaderStipends ($17,622 x 25%) - - 1882
TEACHER LEADERS (25% of $17,622 EACH) - - 1882
OTHER POSITIONS PURCHASED 1.00 41,906 1882
NET COST OF TRADED POSITIONS - - 1882
NON-PERSONNEL BUDGET LINE ITEMS REQUESTED - 1882
# NET POSITIONS / TOTAL COST 1.00 I 41,906 I




San Antonio Independent School District 2020-2021
Preliminary Staff Allocations A
e seoa ACADEMIC CAMPUSES Snlagp- " 025 St. Philips ECHS
Student Membership 309 347 332 (15)
SAISD Bilingual 7 - (7)
Special Ed Self-Contained - - -
ADMIN 7.16 6.83 (0.33)
PARA 4.00 4.00 -
TEACHERS 15.50 15.50 -
GRAND TOTAL 26.66 26.33 -0.33
JoB SPLIT
TITLE CODE | FUND BUDGET CODE FUND % | 2019-2020 2020-20201 VARIANCE
ADMINISTRATIVE SUPPORT
Principal, Sp School C104 19923-6119-00-XXX- |1 |99-000 1.00 1.00 -
Principal, Network cioL 199|23-6119-00-XXX- |1 |99-000 -
Associate Principal, HS C108 199(23-6119-00-XXX- |1 |99-000 -
Associate Principal, ES C10G 199|23-6119-00-XXX- |1 |99-000 -
Associate Principal, Network C10N 19x|23-6119-00-XXX- |1 |99-000 -
489|23-6119-00-XXX- X |99-000 0.33 0.33 -
Assistant Principal C111 199/23-6119-00-XXX- |1 |99-000 -
Assistant Principal, SUPPL C111 199/23-6119-00-XXX- |1 |99-000 -
Assistant Principal, Sp School Cl14 199|23-6119-00-XXX- |1 |99-000 1.00 1.00 -
Sr Coordinator, Operations Network C201 19x|23-6119-00-XXX- |1 [99-000 | 1882 -
489|23-6119-01-XXX- |X |99-000 0.33 (0.33)
Counselor C120 199|31-6119-00-XXX- |1 |99-000 -
Lead Counselor C121 199/31-6119-00-XXX- |1 |99-000 1.00 1.00 -
211|31-6119-45-XXX- |1 |30-000 -
Nurse C150 199/33-6119-00-XXX- |1 |99-000 1.00 1.00 -
Digital Teacher Librarian Cc181 199|12-6119-00-XXX- |1 |99-000 -
Social Worker Title | DISCRETIONARY |C185 211 |32-6119-00-XXX=" |1 30-000 -
Athletic Trainer C215 199|36-6119-00-XXX- |1 |91-000 -
Coordinator, Testing C381 199/23-6119-00-XXX- |1 |99-000 -
Coordinator, Science C38E 489(23-6119-00-XXX- |1 |99-000 -
Coordinator, Operations (Flexible) C394 199/23-6119-00-XXX- |1 |99-000 1.00 1.00 -
Coordinator, Admin & Enrichment C392 199(23-6119-00-XXX- |1 |99-SAF -
College Bound Advisor C685 198,31-6119-57-XXX- |1 |99-008 1.00 1.00 -
Family & Comm Engagement Specialist |C688 199161-6119-00-XXX- |1 |99-000 0.50 0.50 -
Instructional Coach C636 208 |13-6119-01-XXX- |X |30-000 -
Parent Instructional Advisor c689 208 |61-6119-00-XXX- |X |30-000 -
STEAM Coach C63F 208 |13-6119-00-XXX- |X |30-000 -
IADMINISTRATIVE SUPPORT SUBTOTAL 7.16 6.83 (0.33)
PARAPROFESSIONALS
Instructional Assistant, Library 1104 211|12-6129-36-XXX- |1 |30-000 -
Instructional Assistant, PE 1105 199(11-6129-00-XXX- |1 |11-000 -
Instr Assist, Title | SUPPLEMENTAL 1108 211 11-6129-00-XXX- |1 |30-000 -
Instr Assistant, Bilingual (Incl SUPPL) 1101 163 |11-6129-XX-XXX- |1 |25-000 -
Instructional Assistant, General 1115 19x|11-6129-00-XXX- |1 |11-Oxx -
Instructional Assistant, Sp Ed- GEC 1121 168|11-6129-00-XXX- |1 |23-000 -
Secretary, ELEM S131 199/23-6129-00-XXX- |1 |99-000 -

PRELIMINARY ALLOCATIONS FOR 2020-21 3/27/2020 4:04 PM SUBJECT TO CHANGE BASED ON STUDENT ENROLLMENT



San Antonio Independent School District 2020-2021
Preliminary Staff Allocations A
e seoa ACADEMIC CAMPUSES Snlagp- " 025 St. Philips ECHS
Student Membership 309 347 332 (15)
SAISD Bilingual 7 - (7)
Special Ed Self-Contained - - -
ADMIN 7.16 6.83 (0.33)
PARA 4.00 4.00 -
TEACHERS 15.50 15.50 -
GRAND TOTAL 26.66 26.33 -0.33
JoB SPLIT
TITLE CODE | FUND BUDGET CODE FUND % | 2019-2020 2020-20201 VARIANCE
Secretary, HS S133 199|23-6129-00-XXX- |1 |99-000 1.00 1.00 -
Secretary, Coun HS S151 19923-6129-00-XXX- |1 |99-000 -
Clerk, Data Entry S219 199|23-6129-00-XXX- |1 |99-000 1.00 1.00 -
Clerk, Operations Support (Flexible) S21F 19x|23-6129-00-XXX- |1 |99-000 | 1882 1.00 1.00
489|23-6129-00-XXX- X |99-000 1.00 (1.00)
Clerk, Textbook S$231 199/12-6129-00-XXX- |1 |99-000 -
Clerk, Sp Ed MS/RS (Sp Ed) $232 224|31-6129-00-XXX- |1 |23-000 -
High School Completion Specialist S51R 19X |23-6129-00-XXX- |1 |99-0XX -
Parent & Family Support Liaison S55F 199/61-6129-00-XXX- |1 |99-000 -
Registrar S605 199|23-6129-00-XXX- |1 |99-000 1.00 1.00 -
PARAPROFESSIONALS SUBTOTAL 4.00 4.00 -
TEACHERS
Teacher, Kinder REG 1021 199/11-6119-00-XXX- |1 |11-000 -
Teacher, 1st REG 1111 199/11-6119-00-XXX- |1'|11-000 -
Teacher, 2nd REG 1221 199/11-6119-00-XXX- |1 |11-000 -
Teacher, 3rd REG 1331 199/11-6119-00-XXX- |1 |11-000 -
Teacher, 4th REG 1441 199/11-6119-00-XXX- |1 |11-000 -
Teacher, 5th REG 1551 199/11-6119-00-XXX- |1 |11-000 -
Teacher, 6th REG 1661 199/11-6119-00-XXX- |1 |11-000 -
Teacher, 7th REG 1771 199/11-6119-00-XXX- |1 |11-000 -
Teacher, 8th REG 1881 199/11-6119-00-XXX- |1 |11-000 -
Teacher, PE 1931 199/11-6119-00-XXX- |1 |11-000 S -
Teacher, ESL 1961 164|11-6119-00-XXX- |1 |30-000 -
Teacher, HS 2XXX 199/11-6119-00-XXX- |1 |11-000 332 14.00 14.00 -
Teacher, Career & Technology 3XXX 167111-6119-00-XXX- |1 |22-000 -
Teacher, LOTC 2571 19X |11-6119-00-XXX- |1 |11-0XX -
Teacher, Art 2601 199/11-6119-00-XXX- |1 |11-000 -
Teacher, Choral 19XX 199/11-6119-00-XXX- |1 |11-000 -
Teacher, Theatre 1915 199(11-6119-00-XXX- |1 |11-000 -
Teacher, Choral 2604 199/11-6119-00-XXX- |1 |11-000 -
Teacher, Dance 2605 199(11-6119-00-XXX- |1 |11-000 -
Teacher, Orchesta 2607 199/11-6119-00-XXX- |1 |11-000 -
Teacher, Sp Ed- GEC 4001 168|11-6119-00-XXX- |1 |23-000 0.50 0.50 -
Teacher, GEC Dyslexia 4013 164|11-6119-00-XXX- |1 |30-000 | 0.46% -
4013 168|11-6119-00-XXX- |1 |23-000 | 0.54%
Teacher, SUPPLEMENTAL 2XXX 164 |11-6119-00-XXX- |1 |30-000 ‘ 1.00 (1.00)
Teacher, SUPPLEMENTAL 2XXX 19x |11-6119-00-XXX- |1 |11-Oxx | 1882 1.00 1.00
TEACHERS SUBTOTAL ‘ 15.50 15.50 -
GRAND TOTAL 26.66 26.33 (0.33)

PRELIMINARY ALLOCATIONS FOR 2020-21 3/27/2020 4:04 PM SUBJECT TO CHANGE BASED ON STUDENT ENROLLMENT



Exhibit B3 - Travis Early College High School

Projected for School Year 2020-2021

STATE REVENUE or
TIER| TIER I TOTAL REVENUE/ SUPPLEMENTA EXPEND. =]
CHARTER PARTNER FINANCIAL STATISTICS ESTIMATED ESTIMATED ESTIMATED EXPEND. L - CHARTER TITLE| TITLE IV |DEA-B CHILD CARL PERKINS TITLE Il PART A ALL FUNDS ESTIMATE '6 2
Estimates of Campus Revenues & Expenditures CAMPUS CAMPUS AT 2 L ESTIMATE PA—RTNERSHIP ALLOCAION [ ALLOCATION : NUTRITION GRANT ! / STDNTS IN % E
REVENUE REVENUE PER ADA FUND MEMBERSHI| X &
P
1XX 1XX 196 211 216 224 240 244 255
STUDENT
# CAMPUS NAME MEMBERSHIP ADA
022 |TRAVIS ECHS 406 391.67
ESTIMATED REVENUES 2,823,602 169,297 2,992,899 $7,641 348,193 105,506 20,319 25,641 163,301 83,331 4,220 3,743,409 $9,220
ESTIMATED DIRECT EXPENDITURES 2,358,908 56,023 116,325 105,506 20,319 25,641 163,301 83,331 4,220 2,877,550 $7,088 76.9%
AMOUNT REMAINING: 633,991 231,868 - - - - - - 865,859
LESS:
OPERATING PARTNER MANAGEMENT FEE 231,868 231,868 S571 6.2%
DISTRICT PROVIDED SERVICES ESTIMATE INCLUDES: 633,991 51,619 633,991 51,562 16.9%

Special Education Centralized Services, such as Speech Therapy, LSSPs, Occupational / Behavior, etc.
Athletics Centralized Costs such as Bus Transportation, Game Officials, Field Upkeep, Capital Outlay
Technology Centralized Costs such as Help Desk, Maintenance, Hardware and Wireless Infrastructure
Standardized Testing Expense (MAP, PSAT, SAT, AP Exams, COGAT, Woodcock Munoz, Istation, etc.
Summer School Costs are not reflected at campus - per TEA FASRG they are in ORG 699
Administrative functions such as Payroll, Accounts Payable, Talent Management, Employee Benefits, etc.

Facilities maintenance, repair, central custodial support, painting, grounds upkeep, etc.

AMOUNT REMAINING: - -

Note: The District Provided Services Estimate above shows the full scope and cost
of district services provided to this Partnership School. This estimate is provided for
informational purposes only, and it is not charged to the School or retained by the
district. The actual administrative support fee retained by the district for the
Partnership Schools is 2.274% of the state revenue generated by students at the
Partnership Schools, as further defined in Section 8.j. of this Agreement.




2020-2021 Campus Financial Summar

022  Travis Early College High School STAAR 2018-2019 CAMPUS RATING
Org. # Org. Name Information as of  3/28/2020
Met A
STATISTICAL DATA CAMPUS DEMOGRAPHIC DATA:
Student Membership 406.00 |Socio-Economic Census Block Data 19-20
Pre-K Membership - # Students in Block 1 149
Band Members - # Students in Block 2 96
Calculation of ADA: # Students in Block 3
= Student Membership 406.00 # Students in Block 4
Less 1/2 of Pre-K Membership - Total # of Students 392
= Funded Membership 406.00
x Estimated Attendance % (Final for 18-19) 96.47%|Campus Average Census Score 2.15
= Average Daily Attendance for Funding 391.67 Jintensity of Poverty Index 35%]
CAMPUS STAFFING - by District Guidenlines: Supplemental WEIGHTED STUDENT LOCAL FUNDING DATA:
Authorized FTE's Local Other Total Local Estimated Budget Per ADA $ 6,810
Administrative 4.50 2.33 6.83 0.00 Estimated Tier I/ll Revenue Per ADA $ 7,641
Support Personnel 5.00 0.00 5.00 1.00
Teachers 19.50 0.00 19.50 0.00 Attendance YTD Seasonality Est. Attendance
Total 29.00 2.33 31.33 1.00 District Goal 94.00%
INOTE: Excludes Campus Custodians which are department assigned. 2017-2018 96.31%
Student:Teacher 20.82 2018-2019 96.47% 0.00% 96.47%
Student: Total Staff 12.96
SB 1882 DISCRETIONARY BUDGET ESTIMATE
Projected SB 1882 Revenue (per ADA/Total) $889 $348,193 Campus Supplemental (Non-FTE Costs)
Projected ADA for funding (measured each 6-weeks) 391.67 International Baccalaureate -
SB 1882 INITIATIVES Teacher Leader Stipends -
Management Fee Calculation (per ADA/Total) l $592 $231,868 Extra / Extended Day Pay -
Campus Supplemental FTE's - Detail on pg 2 (FLEXIBLE) $41,906 Net Cost of Trades / Other -
Campus Supplemental Expenditures (Non-FTE Costs) $0 < -
= Remaining SB 1882 Revenue Available $74,420
Remaining Revenue Available for Campus SB1882 Discretionary $74,420
TL Stipends will be charged to SB 1882 Budget at this % - 0%
# of Teacher Leaders Projected Cost Per Teacher Leader Annual Cost of TL Stipends
Projected for this School Yr Base + Fringe Stipend Total Suppl Stipend Cost ONLY
0 - 17,622 17,622 $0

NOTES Regarding Calculation of Campus SB1882 Discretionary Budget Estimate

* Estimate subject to change due to 1882 Revenue, Supplemental Budget line items, or District Allocation Guideline Revision
* District funding of supplemental teachers may change in future years.

* District absorbing 100% of TL Stipends for 20-21.

* Campus's_share of cost of TL stipends will increase in future vears.

FOUNDATION SCHOOL PROGRAM TIER | PROJECTED REVENUE - EXLUDES SB1882

2,280,316 Regular Program Allotment (Excl CATE & Sp Ed)
4,635 Bilingual Education Allotment (5%-10%-15% Weight)
361,531 Compensatory Education Allotment
- Early Education Allotment
170,229 Career & Technology Allotment
6,891 Special Education Allotment - Mainstream & Res. Room
- Special Education Allotment Self Contained
2,823,602 TIER I- General Fund
169,297 TIER || REVENUE 4 PENNIES
l 2,992,899 |LOCAL STATE REVENUES - TIER | & I

PROJECTED CAMPUS DIRECT LOCAL EXPENDITURES

2,090,796 Campus Payroll
65,588 Campus Personnel Stipends
23,400 Substitute Cost (10 Days for Each Teacher & Instructional Asst.)
19,080 Direct Campus Supplies & Other Operating Costs - by District Formula
9,237 Water - Campus Facility Expense from Prior Year @
61,962 Electricity - Campus Facility Expense from Prior Year @
2,672 Gas - Campus Facility Expense from Prior Year ©
86,174 Transportation Cost from Prior Year @
- School Building Rental
2,358,908 SUB-TOTAL Direct Campus Expenditures

79,176 Academic Programs, Teacher PD, C&l Depts., College Readiness
17,125 Fine Arts Programs, Supplies, Entry Fees, Contractors
56,634 Technology - Devices Provided for Students and Staff (Estimated Annual)
28,140 Career & Technology (Direct Program Expenditures, Teacher PD, Etc.)
68,787 Athletics - Direct Campus Supplies, Uniforms, Etc.
58,684 Police Department

308,547 SUB-TOTAL Allocated Campus Support

| $2,667,455 | TOTAL Campus Expenditures

(1) Transportation Cost is Estimated for a full year (15% Ridership x Students x $1,415 Transportation cost per Rider)
(2) Utility expenses are based on the full prior year actual expense (or comparably sized campus if new)

OTHER STATE & LOCAL REVENUES SUPPORT THE DISTRICT'S PROVIDED SERVICES, SUCH AS
Special Education Centralized Services, such as Speech Therapy, LSSPs, Occupational / Behavior, etc.
Athletics Centralized Costs such as Bus Transportation, Game Officials, Field Upkeep, Capital Outlay
Technology Centralized Costs such as Help Desk, Maintenance, Hardware and Wireless Infrastructure
Standardized Testing Expense (MAP, PSAT, SAT, AP Exams, COGAT, Woodcock Munoz, Istation, etc
Summer School Costs are not reflected at campus - per TEA FASRG they are in ORG 699
Administrative functions such as Payroll, Accounts Payable, Talent Management, Employee Benefits, etc.
Facilities maintenance, repair, central custodial support, painting, grounds upkeep, etc

Prepared by: Planning and Budget Department 3/28/2020 10:43 AM



2020-2021 Cam

pus Financial Summary

STAFFING ADOPT

TED BUDGET ALLOCATIONS

022
Travis Early College High School Local by Guidelines Local Supplemental Other Funds/Grants ALL FUNDS
Principal 1.00 145,614 - - 1.00 145,614
Associate Principal 1.00 100,248 0.00 - - 1.00 100,248
Asst Principal (or Other Admin) 0.00 - 0.00 - - 0.00 -
Princ Fellow or Other Admin - - 0.33 29,504 0.33 29,504
Lead Counselor - - 1.00 90,502 1.00 90,502
Counselor or Trade 0.00 - - - 0.00 -
Nurse 1.00 69,179 - - 1.00 69,179
Librarian 0.00 - - - 0.00 -
Social Worker 0.00 - - - 0.00 -
Athletic Trainer 0.00 - - - 0.00 -
Operations or Testing Coordinator 1.00 70,440 - - 1.00 70,440
Instructional Coach - - 0.00 - 0.00 -
Magnet Coordinator 0.00 - - - 0.00 -
College Bound Advisor 0.00 - - 1.00 80,852 1.00 80,852
Teaching Residents or Other Admin 0.50 42,257 0.00 - 0.00 - 0.50 42,257
|SUB-TOTAL ADMIN ] 4.50 427,739 0.00 - 2.33 200,858 6.83 628,597
Instructional Assistant 0.00 - - 0.00 - 0.00 -
Secretary 2.00 97,747 - - 2.00 97,747
Clerk 1.00 38,809 - 0.00 - 1.00 38,809
LVN 0.00 - - - 0.00 -
Health Asst 0.00 - - - 0.00 -
PFL 0.00 - - - 0.00 -
Bookkeeper 0.00 - - - 0.00 -
Reqgistrar or Operations Clerk 1.00 44,551 - - 1.00 44,551
Other Paraprofesional 0.00 - 1.00 41,906 - 1.00 41,906
|SUB-TOTAL PARAPROFESSIONAL | 4.00 181,107 1.00 41,906 0.00 - 5.00 223,013
Teacher Pool or ES MS Grade Level Tchrs 18.00 1,259,273 - - 18.00 1,259,273
Other Tchrs (PE,STEM, MSP, OCI, ROTC, LO| 0.00 - - - 0.00 -
Local Supplemental Teachers - 0.00 - - 0.00 -
ESL Teacher 0.00 - - - 0.00 -
Athletic Coordinator 0.00 - - - 0.00 -
CATE Teachers 0.00 - - - 0.00 -
Fine Arts Teachers 1.00 69,960 - - 1.00 69,960
Special Education/Dyslexia Teachers 0.50 36,195 - - 0.50 36,195
Title | Teachers - - 0.00 - 0.00 -
Other Grants Teachers - - 0.00 - 0.00 -
|SUB-TOTAL TEACHERS ] 19.50] 1,365,428 0.00 - 0.00 - 19.50] 1,365,428
|CAMPUS STAFFING SHEET | 28.00 1,974,274 1.00 41,906 2.33 200,858 31.33 2,217,038
Custodians 3.00 116,523 3.00 116,523
|CAMPUS ASSIGNED STAFF | 31.00 2,090,796 1.00 41,906 2.33 200,858 34.33 2,333,560
NON-STAFFING LOCAL BUDGET ALLOCATIONS - DIRECT FORMULA DRIVEN BY ENROLLMENT
406.00 | HS | ES MS HS
$19,079.64 0 0 406
Repairs to Equipment 6249 per member $1.45 $0.00 $1.10 $0.00 $2.00 $812.00]
Repairs to Equip - 2nd layer 6249 per member $1.10 $0.00 $0.60 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00|
Band Repair/Maintenance 1 6249  bandmember $8.75 $7.25 $0.00  $17.50 $0.00
Contracted Services 6299 per member $1.45 $0.00 $0.75 $0.00 $2.00 $812.00]
Band Truck Rental 6269 per school $1,500.00 NO|
Subtotal Contracted Services Campus AIIocati $1,624.00)
Textbooks 6321 per member $0.55 $0.00 $0.60 $0.00 $1.00 $406.00]
Teaching Supplies 6399 per member $25.00 $0.00 $18.70 $0.00 $11.55 $4,689.30
Technology Supplies-Student 6399 per member $2.00 $0.00 $2.00 $0.00 $1.00 $406.00]
Science Supplies 6399-40 $4.50 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Magazines & Periodicals 6325 per school $500.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 $0.00  $2,400.00 $2,400.00
Books & Audiovisuals 6329 per member $1.00 $0.00 $1.00 $0.00 $2.50 $1,015.00]
Library Supplies 6399 per member $0.60 $0.00 $0.60 $0.00 $0.65 $263.90]
Office Supplies 6399 per member $1.30 $0.00 $1.60 $0.00 $2.00 $812.00]
Office Supplies - 2nd Layer 6399 per member $0.20 $0.00 $0.10 $0.00 $0.50 $203.00]
Technology Supplies-Admin 6399 per member $0.90 $0.00 $1.00 $0.00 $1.00 $406.00]
Health Care Supplies 6399 per school $100.00 $0.00 $100.00 $0.00 $100.00 $100.00]
Health Care Supplies - 2nd layer 6399 per member $0.30 $0.00 $0.28 $0.00 $0.14 $56.84
Band Supplies / Uniform Replacement 6399 per school $0.00 $0.00 $2,300.00 $0.00|
Band Supplies / Uniform Replacement 6399 band member $0.00 $0.00 $7.00 $0.00)
Subtotal Supplies Campus Allocations | $10,758.04
Student Travel 6412 per member $0.00 $0.00 $0.65 $263.90]
Student Fieldtrips (Bus) 6494 per member $1.30 $0.00 $1.00 $0.00 $0.35 $142.10]
Graduation Expenses (# Seniors) 6499 per Senior $0.00 $0.00 $12.00 $876.00,
Admin Travel & Subsistence 6411 per school $200.00 $0.00 $200.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00|
Admin Travel & Subsistence 6411 per member $0.00 $0.50 $0.00 $0.25 $101.50]
Student Travel Cocurricular 6494 per member $0.00 $3.40 $0.00 $13.00 $5,278.00|
Fees & Dues 6499 per school $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 $300.00|
Subtotal Other Expenses Campus Allocations | $6,697.60)
NON-STAFFING LOCAL CAMPUS DIRECT SUPPORT - (Estimate based on current year)
Academic Programs, Teacher PD, C&I Depts., College Re B6XXX per member $195.01 $0.00 $195.01 $0.00 $195.01 $79,175.72
Fine Arts Programs, Supplies, Entry Fees, Contractors B6XXX per member $42.18 $0.00 $42.18 $0.00 $42.18 $17,125.47
Technology - Devices Provided for Students and Staff (Es B6XXX per member $52.99 $0.00 $52.46 $0.00 $139.49 $56,634.17
Career & Technology (Direct Program Expenditures, Teac B6XXX per member $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $69.31 $28,140.16|
Athletics - Direct Campus Supplies, Uniforms, Etc. B6XXX per member $0.00 $0.00 $103.25 $0.00 $169.43 $68,787.06)
Police Department B6XXX per member $144.54 $0.00 $144.54 $0.00 $144.54 $58,683.98]

These amounts are estimates based on historical allocation for a comparable school type. Differences in programming may change
the actual budget amounts that are distributed to the campuses.

Prepared by: Planning and Budget Department

3/28/2020 10:43 AM



1882 BUDGET PLAN for 2020-21
Record of Allocation Purchases, Trades, & Budget Requests

CAMPUS NAME;|

Travis ECHS

| ORG #

PROJECTED SB 1882 Revenue:

Student Projection

406

Less 1/2 of Pre-K Students

= Potential Funded Membership

406

x Estimated Attendance % (Final for Prior Yr)

96.47%

= ADA & Projected 1882 Revenue

391.67

x $ per ADA $889

Less Planned SB 1882 Expenditures:
Less Management Fee
= Remaining Discretionary SB 1882 Revenue:

$592

022

per ADA

348,193

41,906
231,868
74,420

REQUEST TO PURCHASE A POSITION USING 1882 FUNDS

Purchased in 2019-20 Requested | Cost Each | Total Cost Funding
DESCRIPTION A . Comments / Request
For Information Only for 2020-21 | Incl Fringes | to SB 1882 Source
Identify all Supplemental Positions being purchased
Supplemental Classroom Teachers I 69,975 - 1882
Suppl. Teacher Leader Stipends ($17,622 x 25%) 4,406 - 1882 |Of the Suppl Teachers purchased, how many TL's?
Existing Teacher Leader Stipends ($17,622 x 25%) 4,406 - 1882 |THIS # OF TL STIPENDS IS PENDING for 2020-21
Sr. Coordinator, Operations Network 0.33 84,888 - 1882
Clerk, Operations Support 1.00 1.00 41,906 41,906 1882
- 1882
- 1882
- 1882
# NET POSITIONS / TOTAL COST 1.00 I 41,906 I

REQUEST TO TRADE A 2020-2021 GUIDELINE DRIVEN POSITION FOR A DIFFERENT POSITION

DESCRIPTION

by
Guidelines

Campus
Request

Difference

Cost Each

Budget
Implication

Funding
Source

Comments / Request

Local

Local

Local

Local

Local

Local

# NET POSITIONS / TOTAL COST

——1 1

REQUEST TO ESTABLISH a NON-PERSONNEL BUDGET LINE ITEM USING 1882 FUNDS

Budget Funding
DESCRIPTION ACCOUNT NUMBER . } Comments / Request

Implication Source

Accounts below are examples, please edit as needed
Instructional Supplies 196-11-6399-00-XXX-1-11-000 1882
Student Instructional Fieldtrips 196-11-6494-00-XXX-1-11-000 1882
Student Technology Devices 196-11-6399-27-XXX-1-11-000 1882
Teacher Travel / PD 196-13-6411-00-XXX-1-99-000 1882
Supplemental Pay for Teachers - Added Days 196-11-6118-00-XXX-1-11-000 1882
1882

TOTAL COST -
SUMMARY OF SB 1882 FINANCIAL PLAN
DESCRIPTION # e # Positions Cost Comments
Stipends
SUPPLEMENTAL TEACHERS PURCHASED - | - 1882
Suppl. Teacher Leader Stipends ($17,622 x 25%) - - 1882
TEACHER LEADERS (25% of $17,622 EACH) - - 1882
OTHER POSITIONS PURCHASED 1.00 41,906 1882
NET COST OF TRADED POSITIONS - - 1882
NON-PERSONNEL BUDGET LINE ITEMS REQUESTED - 1882
# NET POSITIONS / TOTAL COST 1.00 I 41,906 I




San Antonio Independent School District 2020-2021
Preliminary Staff Allocations :
e seoa ACADEMIC CAMPUSES Snlagp- " 022 Travis ECHS
Student Membership 399 398 406 8
SAISD Bilingual 5 - (5)
Special Ed Self-Contained - - -
ADMIN 8.16 6.83 (1.33)
PARA 5.00 5.00 -
TEACHERS 18.50 19.50 1.00
GRAND TOTAL 31.66 31.33 -0.33
JoB SPLIT
TITLE CODE | FUND BUDGET CODE FUND % | 2019-2020 2020-20201 VARIANCE
ADMINISTRATIVE SUPPORT
Principal, Sp School C104 19923-6119-00-XXX- |1 |99-000 1.00 1.00 -
Principal, Network cioL 199|23-6119-00-XXX- |1 |99-000 -
Associate Principal, HS C108 199/23-6119-00-XXX- |1 |99-000 1.00 1.00 -
Associate Principal, ES C10G 199|23-6119-00-XXX- |1 |99-000 -
Associate Principal, Network C10N 19x|23-6119-00-XXX- |1 |99-000 -
489|23-6119-00-XXX- X |99-000 0.33 0.33 -
Assistant Principal C111 199/23-6119-00-XXX- |1 |99-000 -
Assistant Principal, SUPPL C111 199/23-6119-00-XXX- |1 |99-000 -
Assistant Principal, Sp School Cl14 199|23-6119-00-XXX- |1 |99-000 -
Sr Coordinator, Operations Network C201 19x|23-6119-00-XXX- |1 [99-000 | 1882 -
489|23-6119-01-XXX- |X |99-000 0.33 (0.33)
Counselor C120 199|31-6119-00-XXX- |1 |99-000 -
Lead Counselor C121 199/31-6119-00-XXX- |1 |99-000 1.00 1.00 -
211|31-6119-45-XXX- |1 |30-000 -
Nurse C150 199/33-6119-00-XXX- |1 |99-000 1.00 1.00 -
Digital Teacher Librarian Cc181 199|12-6119-00-XXX- |1 |99-000 -
Social Worker Title | DISCRETIONARY |C185 211 |32-6119-00-XXX=" |1 30-000 1.00 (1.00)
Athletic Trainer C215 199|36-6119-00-XXX- |1 |91-000 -
Coordinator, Testing C381 199/23-6119-00-XXX- |1 |99-000 1.00 (1.00)
Coordinator, Science C38E 489(23-6119-00-XXX- |1 |99-000 -
Coordinator, Operations (Flexible) C394 199/23-6119-00-XXX- |1 |99-000 1.00 1.00
Coordinator, Admin & Enrichment C392 199(23-6119-00-XXX- |1 |99-SAF -
College Bound Advisor C685 198,31-6119-57-XXX- |1 |99-008 1.00 1.00 -
Family & Comm Engagement Specialist |C688 199161-6119-00-XXX- |1 |99-000 0.50 0.50 -
Instructional Coach C636 208 |13-6119-01-XXX- |X |30-000 -
Parent Instructional Advisor c689 208 |61-6119-00-XXX- |X |30-000 -
STEAM Coach C63F 208 |13-6119-00-XXX- |X |30-000 -
IADMINISTRATIVE SUPPORT SUBTOTAL 8.16 6.83 (1.33)
PARAPROFESSIONALS
Instructional Assistant, Library 1104 211|12-6129-36-XXX- |1 |30-000 -
Instructional Assistant, PE 1105 199(11-6129-00-XXX- |1 |11-000 -
Instr Assist, Title | SUPPLEMENTAL 1108 211 11-6129-00-XXX- |1 |30-000 -
Instr Assistant, Bilingual (Incl SUPPL) 1101 163 |11-6129-XX-XXX- |1 |25-000 -
Instructional Assistant, General 1115 19x|11-6129-00-XXX- |1 |11-Oxx -
Instructional Assistant, Sp Ed- GEC 1121 168|11-6129-00-XXX- |1 |23-000 -
Secretary, ELEM S131 199/23-6129-00-XXX- |1 |99-000 -

PRELIMINARY ALLOCATIONS FOR 2020-21 3/27/2020 4:04 PM SUBJECT TO CHANGE BASED ON STUDENT ENROLLMENT



San Antonio Independent School District 2020-2021
Preliminary Staff Allocations :
_ e seoa ACADEMIC CAMPUSES Snlagp- " 022 Travis ECHS
Student Membership 399 398 406 8
SAISD Bilingual 5 - (5)
Special Ed Self-Contained - - -
ADMIN 8.16 6.83 (1.33)
PARA 5.00 5.00 -
TEACHERS 18.50 19.50 1.00
GRAND TOTAL 31.66 31.33 -0.33
JoB SPLIT
TITLE CODE | FUND BUDGET CODE FUND % | 2019-2020 2020-20201 VARIANCE
Secretary, HS S133 199|23-6129-00-XXX- |1 |99-000 1.00 1.00 -
Secretary, Coun HS S151 19923-6129-00-XXX- |1 |99-000 1.00 1.00 -
Clerk, Data Entry S219 199|23-6129-00-XXX- |1 |99-000 1.00 1.00 -
Clerk, Operations Support (Flexible) S21F 19x|23-6129-00-XXX- |1 |99-000 | 1882 1.00 1.00
489|23-6129-00-XXX- X |99-000 1.00 (1.00)
Clerk, Textbook S$231 199/12-6129-00-XXX- |1 |99-000 -
Clerk, Sp Ed MS/RS (Sp Ed) $232 224|31-6129-00-XXX- |1 |23-000 -
High School Completion Specialist S51R 19X |23-6129-00-XXX- |1 |99-0XX -
Parent & Family Support Liaison S55F 199/61-6129-00-XXX- |1 |99-000 -
Registrar S605 199|23-6129-00-XXX- |1 |99-000 1.00 1.00 -
PARAPROFESSIONALS SUBTOTAL 5.00 5.00 -
TEACHERS
Teacher, Kinder REG 1021 199/11-6119-00-XXX- |1 |11-000 -
Teacher, 1st REG 1111 199/11-6119-00-XXX- |1'|11-000 -
Teacher, 2nd REG 1221 199/11-6119-00-XXX- |1 |11-000 -
Teacher, 3rd REG 1331 199/11-6119-00-XXX- |1 |11-000 -
Teacher, 4th REG 1441 199|11-6119-00-XXX- |1 |11-000 -
Teacher, 5th REG 1551 199/11-6119-00-XXX- |1 |11-000 -
Teacher, 6th REG 1661 199/11-6119-00-XXX- |1 |11-000 -
Teacher, 7th REG 1771 199/11-6119-00-XXX- |1 |11-000 -
Teacher, 8th REG 1881 199/11-6119-00-XXX- |1 |11-000 -
Teacher, PE 1931 199/11-6119-00-XXX- |1 |11-000 S -
Teacher, ESL 1961 164|11-6119-00-XXX- |1 |30-000 -
Teacher, HS 2XXX 199/11-6119-00-XXX- |1 |11-000 406 15.00 16.00 1.00
Teacher, Career & Technology 3XXX 167111-6119-00-XXX- |1 |22-000 -
Teacher, LOTC 2571 19X |11-6119-00-XXX- |1 |11-0XX -
Teacher, Art 2601 199|11-6119-00-XXX- |1 |11-000 1.00 1.00 -
Teacher, Choral 19XX 199/11-6119-00-XXX- |1 |11-000 -
Teacher, Theatre 1915 199(11-6119-00-XXX- |1 |11-000 -
Teacher, Choral 2604 199/11-6119-00-XXX- |1 |11-000 -
Teacher, Dance 2605 199(11-6119-00-XXX- |1 |11-000 -
Teacher, Orchesta 2607 199/11-6119-00-XXX- |1 |11-000 -
Teacher, Sp Ed- GEC 4001 168|11-6119-00-XXX- |1 |23-000 0.50 0.50 -
Teacher, GEC Dyslexia 4013 164|11-6119-00-XXX- |1 |30-000 | 0.46% -
4013 168|11-6119-00-XXX- |1 |23-000 | 0.54%
Teacher, SUPPLEMENTAL 2XXX 164 |11-6119-00-XXX- |1 |30-000 ‘ 2.00 (2.00)
Teacher, SUPPLEMENTAL 2XXX 19x |11-6119-00-XXX- |1 |11-Oxx | 1882 2.00 2.00
TEACHERS SUBTOTAL ‘ 18.50 19.50 1.00
GRAND TOTAL 31.66 31.33 (0.33)

PRELIMINARY ALLOCATIONS FOR 2020-21 3/27/2020 4:04 PM SUBJECT TO CHANGE BASED ON STUDENT ENROLLMENT



